CHAPTER IV

THE STUDENT
PART A

' Having seen the social groups from which the
scﬁools spring and who ha&e taken advantage of the
educational fgéilitiés, we now observe, in this chapter,
the étﬁdént{

This we'do in two parts. In éart one we study the
habits of the students and their age, civil condition,
aeadémiciquality and friendéhip»group etc. In part two,
we will study the student in the family - his place in,

and his attachment to the family.

"Part I: Ehé student himself:

Age of the students:
© A1l the students under inquiry have reported their
age. We will here examine the average age of the students

area-wise, caste-wise and class-wise.

Ares-wise Age: (Table 4A. 1)



TABLE 4A. 1

Aver
iny

TAge in Rural . Urbam  City  Total
completed —— o - -
Yyears. No. % No. % No. - %  No. %

1+ Below 14 1 0.71 2 1.34, 6  2.40 9 1.66

2. 14 4° 2.86 3 2,00 19 T.60 26  4.81

3. 15 14 10,00 23 15.33 52  20.80 89  16.48

4 16 26 18.57 - 35 23.33 55 22,00 116 21.48

5. . 17 28 20,00 41 27.33 57  22.80 126 23.34

6. 18 31 22,14 18 12,00 © 34 - 13.60 83 15.37

7. 19 19 13.57 18 12,00 18  7.20 55 10.19

8. 20 S5 10,71 6 4.00 T 2,80 28 5.19

9. Above 20 2 1.44 4 2,67 2 0.80 8 1.48

- - o v -

Total: 140 100.00 150 100,00 250 100,00 540 100.00

age age .
ears 17022 16.99 16.43 16.77

- - - - - ag -

. From the table, it will be seen that a bulk of the
students v1z. 44.82% are w1thin the age group 16=-17 and
that 31.85% students ére[both the sides i.e. 16.48% for

‘age 15 and for age 18, 15.37%. The average age of the

students under 1nqu1ry comes to 16.77years. Thus it can
be said tham the age group of the sample is mainly
16-17\years. It will alse be observed that only a very

small percentage come at the two extreme ranges of age

"i.e. below 14 with 1.66% and above 20 with 1.48%.
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The average age of the high~school student of the
Kaira distriet is 17.29 years, which is higher than the
average age of the student under the present inguiry.
When we examine this in relation to the areas, we
find that in case of the rural area 42.14%, in case of
the urban area 50.66%, and in case of the city area
44.80% students belong to the age group 16-17. The
average age for the rural area is 17.22, for the urban
area, it is 16.99 and for the city area, it is 16.43.
Thus the average age is the lowest in case of the city,
is the highest in case of the rural area and it stands
midway in case of the urban area.
Caste-wise age of students: (Table 4A. 2)
AT ABLE-AAFER
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- It will be seen from the table that in case of
Brahmins and Banias, the Bulk falls within the age group
15-16, in case of Patid%rs, a9d@ other intermediates and
Harijans it falls within 16-17, in case of Rajputs,
within 17-18, in case of artisans, Sindhis and Christians
within 16=-17-18, in case of Marathas within 17-18, in
case of lower caste and Muslims within 18-19.

The two upper castes of Brahmins (16.07) and Banias
(16.15) have a low.average age as compared to the rest of
the castes. %%is is also corroborated by the Kaira
inquirylég.;hg)average age in case of upper castes is
lower (17.01 years) as compared to the lower castes such
as Baraiya (18.26 years), Herijans and other backward
castes (18.54 years). Not only the average age of the
Kaira student is higher as compared to that of the student
under this inquiry, but it is so0 even in case of .the
upper caste Kaira student as compared to the upper caste
student under the present inquiry. The lower-castes have
the maximum average age which is 18.10.Rajputs and
Christians have the average age 17.33..S0 also, the
Artisans and the Sindhis have the average age 17.02. The
average sge of the Patidars is higher as compared to the
average age of the other higher castes, for the average
age of Patidars is 17.14.

Class-wise age: (Table 4A. 3)
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TABLE 4A. 3

Age in : Class X Class XI Total
et TR T TNen wet We.  dof

324 216 540
1. Below 14 8 2.42 1 0.46 9 1.66
2 14 24 Te41 2 0.93 26 4.81
3 15 74 22.85 15 6.94 89 16.48
4, 16 71 21.92 45 20.84 116 21.48
5 17 68 20.99 58 26.85 126 2%.34
6. 18 35 10.81 48 22.22 83 15,37
Te 19 23 T.11 32 14.82 55 10.19
8. 20 14 4,33 14 6.48 28 5:,19
9. Above 20 T 2.16 1 0.46 8 1.48

. S > S RS VUL BT S B O WS S T WD W U0 S OO s Sl KA T O Tl S U A T WD S W P D Sk Mt e B s ol A T —

Total: 324 100.00 216 100.00 540 100.00 -

Average age
in years 15.57 17.33 16.77

In case of the X class students, the bulk falls
within the age 15~16~17 and in case of the XI class, it
falls within 16-17=18. In a way, this is natural because
the XI class is a year higher than the X classe But if
we compare the average ages for these classes, we find
that the average age of the class X is 15.57 and the
average age of the XI class is 17.33. Thus, the average

age of the XI class is a little higher.
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Whether this is the appropriate average age of S.S.C.

student or not and if not, whether it is on account of
any wastage in the course of his study is a p}oblem which
demands g separate investigation.
Civil condition of students:
TABLE 4A. 4
PR “Rural  Urban Toity Total
condition -ﬁo. %‘_ No.~ B % No. %-' No. %

- - - - - e cop —-— - - W i A W -

1. Married 25 17.97 .13  8.68 7 2.81 45  8.36
2. Betrothed 8 .5.75 = 6  4.00 15 6.05 29  5.38
Ze Unem

¥y

married 106 76.28 131 84,32 227  91.16 464 86,26

- v np - o D - - o -

Totals -139 100.00 - 150 100,00 249 100,00 538 100.00

T T G T G VA S S T S AT i S A Doy SO s T S S G IS B SR ot D SO A O D SO0 U W R S o M Y Wi iy A e S N WO e e S S N S S Sk Y S S G S

0f the entire sémp;e, two have not answered on their
civil condition. . ’ |

From the table, it will be seen that a large number
of students (SG.ZG%) are unmarried and 8.3%6% students are
married, whereas 4.38% students are betrothed.

In the Kaira inquiry it is found that 78.30%
students are unmarried,11.11% are married and 10.59% are
bety;thed; (P;109) Thus there the percentage of both

married and betrothed students is higher as compared to

- their percentage in the presént inquity.
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If we observe civil condition of students in relation
to the three areas of our investigation, we observe that
the percentage of married students in case of the rursl
area is the highest with 17.97% and the lowest in case of
the city ares with 2.81%. The urban ares students are
more nearer to the rural area with 8.68% married students.
Examining the number of betrothed students, we find that
it is the highest in case of the city area with 6.02%. It
is the lowest in case of the urban area with 4% and the
rural area tends more towards the city area with 5.75%.
Thus the city, the urban and the rural areas vary inverse-
ly in matter of the number of married and unmarried
stu?ents.

Having obgerved that the percentage of married
students is the lowest in the city and the highest in
the rural area, we now try to study this in relation to
the castes of the students.

Caste~wise civil condition of the students:
(Table 4A. 5)




TABLE 4A. 5
| ;;:-;;;;;—‘f?~--:--~ﬁarr;;a T Bei%othed o -
No. ; No. % . No. %

1. Brehmins ~ 4 8.88 1 3.45

2. Banias - - 6 20.70

3. Patidars 5 11.12 4 13.75

4. Rajputs 5 11412 1 3.45

5. Other intef;f o ' |

mediates -1 2.22 C 2 6.90 |,

6. Lower inder '

intermediates 1 2.22 - 1 3.45
‘7. Artisans . 3 6.66 6 20.70

8. Marathas - - - -

9, Lower castes 13 28.88 3 10.3%5
10. Harijans 1T 15.56 2 6.90
1. Muslims - 6  13.34 3 10.35
12. Christisns - - - -

13. Parsis - - - -
14, Sindbis - . - - -
Total: 45  100.00 29 100.00

- W e @ e W = I S S — -

It will be seen that a bulk of married students
come from the lower castes, Harijens and Muslims with 57.78%.
Corroborating phis the Kaira inquiry observes 'Amongst the
" married, the largest percentage is that of the Baraiya

. ]
and of the backward castes. (P. 110) Ir-is--gignifident-to
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It is significant to,ebserve that there is no married
student in erea case of the Banias. The rate of betrothal
is slmost evenly séread emongst all castes but it is-
observed to be‘higher in case of Banias and Artisans
with 20.70% each. Next in order come Patidars with 13,75%
and then come the lower caste and Muslims with 10.35%
each, They are followed by'oﬁﬂer intérmediate and
Harijans with 6.90% each. and last come the Brahmins, the
Rajputs and the lower intermediate each with 3.45%.

| ’ Thus whereas the percentage of married students is
nil in case of Baﬁias, the percentage of betrothal
amongst them is the highest. In the Kaira inquiry also
the highest percentage of betrothed students is in case
:cf Banias.’(36.6%§?kﬂﬂgzge of Brghmins, Rajputs, Lower
castes‘and Harijans the peréentage of married students
is more than the betrothed and in case of Patidars and

‘ Aftisans,’the percentage of bétrothgd_students is more
‘than the married students. This reflects the tendency of
*an early betrothaljand a proionged time for marriage

in the castes of Banias and Artisans. This means that
in these castes, hetgothal might be remaining for a
fairly long period of time. This would be further
elucidated from the table 4A;3. In case of Patidars, it

appears that betrothgl is followed by‘marriage s00n.

" Area-wise_age of marriage: (Table 4A. 6)



TABLE 4A. 6
E;;_;f_-* Rural Urban ‘City Total
marriagge weeeemee———— o e e e o e o 2 i e e
No. % Yo % Nos % No. %
11=15 5 20,00 4 30.78 3 42.91 12 26.68
16-20 20 80.00 9 69,22 4 5T7.19 33 T3.32
Total: 25 100.00 13 100.,00 7 100.00 45 100,00

- —

———— v o0 - - o

Here we find that a bulk of the married students,

have married between the age 16-20 and 26.68% have

married between the age 11-15. That there is such a

percentage of students marrying at an early age is

significant.

When we come to .the areas, we find that early

marrisges are more in case of city and less in case of

rural ares, whereas the urban area comes in between.

Caste~wise age of marriage:

TABLE 4A. 7
11 - 15 16 - 20 Total
Castes No. % Nos - % No. %
1. Brahmins 2 16.67 2 6.06 4 8.88
2. Patidars 3 24,99 1. 3.03 4 8.88
4, Rajpuﬁs - - 5 15. 15 5 11.12



TABLE 4A. 4 (contd.) 138

11 - 15 . 16 -~ 20 Total
Castes . o 2 0 e e e s e
.o % . No. % No. %
5. Other , :
'Intermediates - T - 2 6.06 2 4.44
6« .. Lower "
' Interme- : o ’
~ diates - - 1 3,0% 1 2,22
T Artisans 1 8.33 2 6.06 3 6.66
8« Marathas - - - - - -
9., Lower caste 2  16.67 . 11 3%.34 13 . 28.90
10.. Harijens 2 716.67 5 15.15 -1 15.56
11 .Muslims o 16.67 4 12.12 6  13.34
12.-.Christiens - - - - - -
13. .Parsis B - - - - -

14+ . Sindhis - - - - - -

- - - -t -

Total: 12 100.00 33 100,00 45 100.00

-—— - " - — - e

Of the 12 students married bwtween the age 11-15,

‘ the Patidars stand at the -top with 24.99%. The Brahmins,

lower caste, Harijans and Muslims are all bracketted with -
16.67% cach. Artissns come last with 8.33%. Between the
ége érouﬁ 16-20 for marriages it is found that the lower

. castes have the largest percentage with 33%.34%, then come
the Rajputs and Harijans with 15.15% each. They are
followed by Muslims with 12.12%, followed by the Brahmins,

other intermeéiétes and Artisans each with 6.06% and last

-~
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come the Banias and lower intermediates with 3.03% each.
Thus it gppears that early marriages are more in
case of the Patidars: -

Area-wise age of betrothals

TABLE 44. 8
Age of JRural Jrban ity = _Totel
betrothal No. % No. %  Noe % No. %
Before 7T - - 1 20,00 = - 1 3.57
8- 10 3 37.50 4 80.00 3% 20.01 10 35.72
11= 15 1 12.50 - - 4 26.64 5 17.85
After 15 4 50,00 - - 8 53%.35 12 42.86

- - - - — o o D e SR D D s A S TG S U ow S P . D S ot S R Gl U S Y NS e s e

8 100.00 5 100.00 15 100.00 28 100.00

0f the 28 students, who are betrothed, 42.86% have
been betrothed after the age of 15, whereas 35.72% have
been betrothed between the age 8-~10. It appears that
betrothal at an early age, before the age of 15 is
prevalent.

Yhen we éome to the areas, we find that of the
betrothed students 50% are betrothed before the age of
15 and 50% after the age of 15. In case of urban ares,
all the 100% are betrothed before the age of 10 and in
case of the city ares 46.65% are betrothed before the age
of 15 and the remaining 53.35% are betrothed after the

age of 15.
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We will now look into the age of betrothal in
relation to caste.
Caste-wise age of betrothal:

TABLE 44, 9

- - - ——

- T S N a2 W T W

Before 1 .- 8-10 11~?5 After 15 Total
Caste R—— - o e e o e
No. ~% " Noe % No. % No. % No. %

6

7‘9
8,
%

7_0}
11,
12.
13,

144

Brahimns - - - - - - 1. 8.34 1 3.58
Banias = - - 2 20 3 60 - - 5 17.85
Patidars - - 3 3 -~ - 1 834 4 14.28
Rajputs - - - - 1. 20 1 8.3 2 T.14
Other x '
Intermediates - 1 10 - - - - 1 3.58
. Lower ) ‘ ‘

Intermediates - = - 1 20 - - 1 3.58
Artisans - - 3 30 - - 3 24.99 6 21.43
Marathas - - - - - - - - - -
Lowver ‘

castes - - - - - - 3 24.99- 3 10.71
Harijans 1 100 - - - - 2 16.66 3 10.71
.Muslims - - 1 10 - - 1 8.3 2 T.14
.Christians - - - - - - - - - -
.Parsis/ - - - - - - - - - -
.Sindhis - e - - - - - - - -

1 100 10 100 5 100 12 100.00 28 400.00

It is observed that early betrothal between the
age of 8-10 is to the extent of 50% in the two upper
' castes of Banias (20%) and Patidars (30%). So also,

betrothel in the age group 11-15 is also found to be

higher in case of the upper-castes, Banias, to the
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extent of 60%. Thus the other castes have betrothal at an
age after 15, whereas the upper castes have it at an
earlier age. It can be said that the old custom of early

and marriages
betrothals/is still surviving to a cerbtain extent

tPERSONAL HABITS:

Under the personal habits of the students we are
interested in knowing the time when the students rise, the
time when they retire and alse the rising time of the
family members.

Students! time of rising:

TABLE 44.10
T R e
A.M, No. % No. % No. %. No. %
1. 4 16 11.43 - - 14  5.62 30 5.597
2 4-30 - - 16 10.67 2 0.80 18 3.34
3. 5 62 44.28 42 28.00 96 38.52 200 37.10
4. 5=30 - - 18 12.00 1 0.46 19 3.52
5. 6 54 38.58 61 40.66 }12 44.88 227 42.11
6. 6-30 - - 8 5.33 3  1.20 11 2,04
Te 7 7 5.00 4 2.67 19  7.60 30 5.57
g, 7-30 . - - - 1 0.46 1 0.19
9. 8 1 0,71 - - 1 0.46 2 0,37
10. Not certain - 1 0.67 - - 1 0.19

W O T Vo T S O X S S R S W S S W T W U A S0 YRR GO S W - TR o T30, S e AR D - WS et WD W . W o

T D I U S W S NGO Y G OB, W W o R D S ST T . S ST W TS S TS T TR M WOG TB G S WD NS Y S OB SN SUD S NS S W A D SR W N i S okt W S
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It will be seen from the. table that a bulk of
students (82 73%) get up during 5 to 6 a.m. There are an
equal number of students who get up at 4 e.m. and/7 a.m.
Thus the students are not late rlsers.~

When we come to the three areas, we find that in
case of the rural area, a bulk of the students (94.29%)
rise between 5 a.m. and 6 a.m. The rural students are
~ thus early risers; In case of the urban area also 70.66%
students rise between 5 and 6 a.m. Of the remaining,
10.67% rise at 4-30 a.m., 5.33% at 6-30 a.m..and 2.67%
at 7 a.m.llnicase of the city élso, quite a large number
of students i.e. 83.86% students rise between 5 a.m. and
' 6 a.m. On the whole, therei"o:rel,w the students of all the
g?eas are early riéers.'iaking thg average sunrise time
between 6 and 6-30 a.;m., it can be safely said that a
very substantial numbér of students commence their day's

work with the rising sun.

However, it must be observed that the rural area
students are more early risers'than the rest. It must
also Se noted that whereas there are stﬁdents from the
rural area and the~cit& area who rise at 4 a.m., there
are none rising at that time ip the urban ares. In case
of the late risers, we find that there are 7.60% in the
city, 5% in the rural area én%22.67% in the urban area.

If we take the percentage of students who rise after
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6 asm., we find that it is almost the same in case of city
studernts snd urban areas,but it is a little less in case
of the rural area., Thus the students commence their work
with the fresh morning. ‘

- The rising time of the members of the family also
fairly synchronizes with the rising time of the students
for 80.,22% families rise between 5 a.m. and 6 a.m. as can
be seen from the following table:

Rising time of family. members :.

TABLE 4A.11

T G A T G S T W SO P Gt D T B D D A U WD TS W A ST W SIS NP IR S G e TR WA LS T st S RS S G RO O AN S e T SRA D D S Y L G S S

Rural Urban City Total
Time  cececccccce mcccrm e e ——— —————————
No. % No. % No. % No. %

1. Before

4 g.me - - 1 0.67 = - 1 0.19
2, 4 a.n. 27 19.29 15 10.00 13 5.22 55 10.20
3¢ 4~30 a.m. =~ - 3 2.00 1 0.40 4 0.74
4. 5 a.m. 54 38.57 37 24.60 93 37.35 184 34.13
5. 5=30 a.m. = - 31 20.80 4 1.60 35 6.49
6. 6 a.m. 45 32.14 49 32,60 114 45.80 208 38.60
Te 6=30 aum. = w 10 6.66 4 1. 60 14 2.60
8¢ T asme 13 9.29 3 2,00 19 7.63 35 6.49
9., 8 g.m. 1 0.71 - - 1 0.40 2 037
10.Not certain- - 1 0.67 =~ - 1 0.19

T T W B U S WD e G O el I - o T S T

Total: 140 100,00 150 100.00 249 100.00 539  100.00

D TG W T T W S WD S WD T D s R o S s KT et A ol I W S Vo S WA T S NGB i B i g SO D D WP AP Sl <l s o sy VA D Sl e S e e S P I e W

This synchronization is also observable in case of

the rural, urban and city areas.



Students' Retiring Time
TABLE 4A. 12

3 S A T o L W oo S T T W S N U 46 TP U U S G Y T WD SR I S LS T W SR S NI B ST T SR S W S e P SO DU el T D O M e D S D W P O S

Rural Urban Citvy Total
TilMe = =  cmoemcemeeeem s e et o o i e ot
Noe. % No. % No. % No. %
1. 7 pem. - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19
2. 8 pem. 1M 7.8 1 0.67 - - 12 2,22
3, 8-%0 pem. = ~ 12 8.00 1 0.40 13  2.41
4, 9 p.m. 20 14.29 18 12.00 52 20.90 90 16.67
5« 9-30 p.m. - - 46 30.67 5 2,00 51 9.44
6. 10 p.m. 83 59.28 68 45.3% 126 50.20 277 51.28
7« 10-30 p.m. - - - - 4 1.60 4 0.74
8. 11 p.m. 24 17.14 = - 47 18.90 T1 13.15
9. 11=30 p.m. - - 5 . 3.33% - - 5 0.93
10.12 pem. 2 1.43 - - 13 5.20 15 2.78
11.1 a.m. - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19

Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

- o - - - o - ey G U 1O S S A I MR AN e Gl S S S S S Y B S

As the students are rising early they retire also early.
77.39% students retire between 9 pem. end 10 p.m. There are
13.15% students who retire at 11 p.m. and 4,82% students who
retire by 8.30 p.m. When we compare the retiring time of the
students with their rising time, it is found that those who
rise early correspondingly retire also early and those who
rise late correspondingly retire late. It is also obvious

from this that on an average, the students sleep during the
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night for a period ranging from 7 to 8 hours, which may
be taken as a fairly reasonabie period of sleep at that
age. '

When we come to the areas, we find that in case of
the rural area a large number of students 59.28% retire
at 10 p.m. and that there are almest an equal number of
students who retire by 9 p.m. or after 10-30 p.m. In
case of urban area, 76% students retire between 9~30
and 10 p.m. and>20% students retire between 8«30 and
9 p.m. .There are %.3%3% students who retire rather late
at 11-30/1% case of the city students, & majority of
them i.e. 60.70% retire between 10 and 11 p.m. 5.20%
students retire at 1? p.m. and for every 1 student, who
retires late in the night at 12 p.m. there are 4 others
who retire at 9 p.m. Thus though there does not exist
much difference in the rising time of students there

seems to be some in case of the retiring time of students.
$FOOD HABITS:

Here we study whether the students tzke something
in the morning or not, whether they take the breskfast
or not, at what time do they have their lunch and supper
" and whether they eat anything during the two major meals.

What students take in the morning: (Teble 4A. 13)




TABLE 4A. 13

- . ——— —— —— G ] - - - -

Types of __Rural = Urban = City =~ Total
drinks No. % No. % No. 4 No. %
1. Tea 66 5B8.42 65 54.62 140 59.58 271 58.04
20 COffee 3 2065 had - 4‘ 1070 7 1-50
3, Milk 44 38.93 54 45.38 91 38.72 189 40.46

- W B W T S WA S Sy S S Gy A e A N QU SR G A G s S D D ) W W Y T WA S S g Qi S Yy e G B, B

Total: 113 100.00 119 100.00 235 100.00 467 100.00

U G A VS e AT S S W S A Yoo LS WD U T G o~ - - s - - v

- It will be seen here that a majority of students
take tea in the morning. Whereas 58.04% take tea, 40.46%
students tske milk and the remaining 1.50% students take
coffee. When we lock into the areas, we find that there
is almost an equal percentage of students taking tea or
milk in all the three areas. It must however be observed
that the difference of the percentage of students taking
tea and milk is less in-Case of the urban area as
compared to the other two areas. It will alsc be seen
that out of 540 students under inquiry, 470 take some-
thing in the morning. Amongst those students, who take
something in the morning, there are more students taking
tea than milk in the morning. The tea habit therefore is
found to b%m9r3=preValent but not as much as it is
supposed to he.

Students and their breakfast: (Table 4A. 14)




TABLE 4A. 14

S S S Y5 - - - - W T S W S S G S T W o WY . o, YO U

Rural Urban - City Total
No. %  No. % No. % No. %
1. Yes T4 52.86. T9 52.67 142 56.80 295 54.63
2. Mo 66 47.14 69  46.00 108 -43.20 243 45.00
3. Sometimes -~ - 2 1.33 - - 2 0.37

o - D D T T S G W Tt D e W SIS s A T D R WD S G . W SRS G A S T G WS T B S

Total:s 120 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

Ty . - T . T - . T S " o T G W G WO . WD T, oy WO, W WD . S5 GO TS W NS TR GUE W AT S G Wl s S WM W YT o O W

Of the 540 students, 297 i.e. 55% take breskfast
'yheréas 243 i.e. 45% do not take any breakfast. This is
also almést uniféfmly reflected in the rural, urban and
city areas. This sgggésts the absence of breakfast habit
in the fémilies. In many families, there are only 2
important meals, the lunch and the dinner without a
breakfast in the morniﬁg. Even in case of tﬁose families
‘who take some breakfast it is observed that it is not
of fresh'things prepared in the morning, but of the

. things which have remained from the stuff prepared for
the previous night's dinner. Moét of them take articles
which are pungent and stored over a period of time.
Eating during the recess:

We will here try to observe the habit of eating
anything be@ween two meals - lunch and dinner. This will

be observed from Table 4A. 15.



TABLE 4A. 15

Rural Urban City Total
No. %  Fo. 4 No. % No. %
1. Yes 31 22,14 33 22,00 61 24.40 125 23.15
2. No 109 77.86 109 72.67 189 75.60 407 75.37
3, Sometimes = - 8 5,33 - - 8  1.48

i
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Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

- - - —— Bn S s Com T WS S AT U WA AP D AP WL B G T A W A -

‘Here we find that a large majority of students
(75.37%) do not take anything during the recess. For every
one student who takes: something during the recess there
are three others who ‘do not take anything. The same picture
is reflected almost to the same extent in the three areas

also.

It was inquired of those who eat during the recess

.as to what do they eat and where do they eat. Most of them

go to theif home during the recess and eat something along-
with tea or without tea. Of the remaining, a larger bulk
eat the stuff like grams, ground-nuts, biscuits, available
in the handshops, and a few visit the hotel and take tea
or snack.

Lunch time:s (Table 4A. 16)
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TABLE 4A. 16
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75

L I SRRV IR C R N

S S S e KD B S W W A S . T

D e Y

T . o o S W > W G e A S o Mo D o s A G e Y A Sy W

- o o A D D T o W W W s W S8 S T B T GO R S S WO s, A G W W S W) e G W va A, W A -

Rural Urban

Timing —  —ceccecomas

No. % No. %
8 a.m. 2 1.43 3 2.00
9 a.m. %32  22.85 7 4.64
9=30 a.m. - - 9 6.00
10 a.m. 103 73.58 111 73.99
10-30 a.m. 2 1.43 14 9.36
11 a.m. - - 4 2,67
11=30 a.m. - - - -
12 noon - - - -
1 pem. - - - -
1=-30 pem. = - - -
2 Delle - - - -
Not taking
lunch 1 0.71 - -
Morning
school - - 1 0.67
Not
certain - - 1 0.67
Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 244

- s -

City Total

. % No. %
0.41 6 1.12
2.86 46 8.62
0.40 10 1.87
43.08 319 59.75
14.34 51 9.55
30.73 179 14.78
0.82 2 0.37
2.04 5 0.94
3,68 9 1.69
0.82 2 0.37
0.82 2 0.37
- 1 0.19
had 1 Oc 19
had 1 0019
100.00 534 100.00

-~

-

‘It will be seen from the table that a majority of

students (59.75%) teke their lunch at 10 a.m. and 24.33%

students take their lunch between 10 a.m. snd 11 a.m. This

leaves a small number of students who take their lunch

either before 10 a.m. or after 11 a.nm.
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When we look to the areas, we find that the percent-

~ age of students taking their lunch at 10 a.m. is almost

the same in case of the rural and the urban areas - 73.58%
end 73%.99% respectively, whereas 43.08% students take
their lunch at 10 a.m.’in the city area. It is salso
observed that the'percentage of students taking their
lunch before 10 a.w. is the largest (24.28%) in case of
the rurel ares and it is the smallest (3.67%) in case of
the ¢ity area. The urban area stands in between with
12.64%. It is significant to note that there are no
students who take their lunch after 10;30 a.m. in the
%ural area and after 11 a.m. in the urban area, whereas
in case of the city area, 38.91% students take their
{luneh after 10-30 a.m. of whom 30.73% take their lunch

;gt 11 a.m, This signifies several things. The lunch time
for a majority of students synchronizes with the school
timings which are from 11 or 11=3%0 onﬁards. Secondly, the
local students of the rural, urban and city areas take
their lunch almost immediately prior tc the commencement
of the school and come to the school almost immediately
after finishing their grub. Further in case of the city,
some schools are working in two shifts and that explains
why there is a larger percentage of students taking their
lunch at or after 12 a.m. The schools which work in two

shifts commence their work rather late and that explains
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why a large percentage of city students take their lunch
at 11 .a.m. In case of those stﬁdents of the rural area
who do not have the highschool in their &illage have to
.téke their neals eariy s0 that they can cover the distance
,for reachiﬁg‘the»schodl and be at the school in time. '
éince the'perqentage of non-local students is greater in
the rural. area the percentage of students taking their

N I . ' .
meals earlier in also larger.

§

Dinner time:

TABLE - 4A. 17

Rural Urban City Total
Timing —cecccowces cacacccccee - - —a———
‘Pole. No. % No. - % No. % No. %
1. 5-00 = - 1 0.67 -~ - 1 0.19
2, 6-00 35 25.36 21 14.09 37 14.92 93  17.38
3. 6-30 . = - 18 12,08 2 0.80 20 = 3.74
4, 7-00 67 48.36 56 37.60 67 -27.04 190  35.52
©5.7-30 - . = 13 872 1 0.40 14  2.62
6. 8-00 31 22.46 30 20.13 115 46.37 176 32.89
7. 830 - ' - 8 5.37 1 0.40 9 1.68
8. 9-00 5 3.62 - - - 24 9.67 ‘29 5,42
9. 9-30 / - - - - - - - -
10.10=-00 - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19
11.Not “ Co o
certain- - 2 134 = - 2 0.3%7

v - - T S VT - - -

Total; 138 100.00 149 100.00 248 100.00 535 100.00

- o S0 G . i S A R G - v - -

\ wé find that a large majority of students (71.03%)
take their evening meéls-between 7 and 8 p.m. and 21.31%
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take it at 6-30 p.m. or earlier than that. There are
7.10% students taking their dinner between 8-30 and 9 p.m.
In case of the rurzl area, a large bulk of studeﬁts
(over 96%) take their dinner by 8 p.m. and of this a
still larger part tske it by 7 pems In case of the urban
area, all students finish their dinner by 8-30 p.m. iIn
case of the city though a large percentage of students
take their dinner by 8 p.me there are 10.07% students
who take it at 9 p.m. or thereafter. Thus, we observe that
students from all areas finish their dinner by 9 p.me
Qhep we combine thgy;upch~tiqe with the dinner time
of the students, Qe ?bsgrvé thaﬁAtye‘iﬁtgrva} between
the lunch and the dinner is of almost 9 hours without
‘having(agything,in;bgtwgeﬁ‘and yhaﬁ the igtg;val bg;yeen
=th§ dinner‘andﬂyhe‘lunch is of about 15~hoqrs without
-anything in‘beémegp in case of 45% of students. This
‘meens that the meal timings are not suitably adjusted

or balanced in the families.

.t DREsS HABITS ¢ '
~ Dress is considered as a reflection of the person.
It 1nd10ates not only the nationallty of the person, but
also t@e'be;qng;pg pf“the_pep§op~§g”the>pa;t of a natlop.
The dress also rgfleqts #hg atpgchmgnt‘or deviation from

the established and the existing traditions.
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‘Items of dress students haves

TABLE 4A. 18

Noe. % ) No. % No. %

I Py T T - Y S - - - — e - 00 A - — S

1. Cap . 23 16.43 20 13.33 38 15.20 81
2. Payjama 110  78.57 105 69.99 175 70.00 390
3. Pant 110 78,57 22 14.67 221 88.40 353
4. Short 127 90.72 134 89.32 205 82.00 466

5. Dhoti 8  5.71 7 4.67 18 7.20 33
6. Shirt 130 92.86 139 92.66 245 98.00 514

7. Coat 28 20,00 22 14.67 45 18.00 95
8. Bush L '

coat 111 T79.29 130 86.66 216 86.00 457

A G A Wor W s S S o T W0 . Bl e S SR AR S S S A e U T O - - - - - -

Notes Here thé percentage is out of the maximum for the
atea for all the figures against each item under
all the areas. ; ’

It will be seen that certain items of dress have
elmost disappeared or are fast disappearing. Thus a cap
whichhwas"bonsidefed as an essential head dress for a
student a‘generationﬁback, is now not accepted as such. Not
that students do not #ear caps, but only a very small
percentagé of students have them with 16.43% in the rural
area,'1§.20% in the city and 13.%3% in the urban area.

Even many of those who have the caps wear it only for
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cergmonigl purposes.\Tﬁis eise is also true about the coat.
Coat as an item of dress is fast disappearing. 20% students
in the rural area, 18% in the city and 14.67% students in
the urban area have the coast. Dhoti as an item of dress
hes almost disappeared. If oge,went to the high-schools
one wguld rarely find a student dressed in Dhoti. The item
of dress which the least number of students have is Dhoti.
In the city 7.20%, in the rural aréa 5.71% and in the
urban sres 4.67% students have dhoti. Says Kaira inquiry,
'It is significant t0 note that not a single student has
mentioned that he puts on a dhoti and shirt or s dhoti and
Paheran.' (5.248) The changing dress habit may be due to
the functioning of several factors such as convenience,
climate, economié, ;tc. The items of dress, the students
have are Pyjama, Pant, Short, Shirt and Bush Coat.

In view of the faet that dhoti which was a symbol of
‘the treditional dress in this part of the country for
over centuries, a\speciél inquiry was made of the students
whether they knew how to wear dhoti and whether they liked
to wear dhoti or not. These findings are contained in
Tables 4A.19 to. 4A. 22.
Knowing to wear dhoti: (Table 4A. 19)




TABLE 4A. 19
Ruragl Urban City Total
¥o. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Yes 56 40,00 60 50.00 97 38.80 213 39.45
2. No 84 60.00 90 60.00 153 61.20 327 60.55
Total:s 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

60% students do not know how to wear dhoti and this
figure is almost the same for all the areas of inguiry.

Liking to wear dhoti:

TABLE 44A. 20

D e it 2 T D i . D W W T S oD S G W D Gl S S W A WD Dy s St A R SR o i i EUD W WD o Sl S At S R N o e S Wk G TP ST

T ks D T T DN D D R D S DD Y D I O UG U SN Y S D S G W WY T D e e ol W W T T D . U O Y S T S S S - R . WO W

1. Yes 34 24.29 48 32.00 69 27.60 151 27.97
2. ¥o 106 75.71 101 67.33 181 '72.40 388 7T1.84

3. Some- .
times - - 1 0067 - - 1 0019

. D S P s ok W DIt e, o G A Sl SAD AT AN St MR A AT Wl S W S W s Gl St W ORI T CHD B Y Y WD e i Gl S W S

Totals 140 100.00 150 100,00 250 100.00 540 100.00

A small percentage of students 28% like té wear dhoti
and the same is almost reflected in the different areas
with a little rise in case of the urban area and a little
fall in case of the rural area.

Dhoti: hgving, knowing and liking: (Table 44. 21)




TABLE 4A. 21

1. Having, Know=
ing, liking 8 5.71 T 4,67 7 2.80 22 4.07

2. Having,
knowing, :
not liking hud - b - 9 3- 60 9 1'67

3. Having,
not knowing,
not liking - - 1 0.67 =~ - 1 0.19
T not
4, ‘Having, /know- .
ing, liking - - - - 1  0.40 1 0.19

5. Not having,
knowing, .
liking 1%  10.71 33 22.00 38 15.20 86 15.83

6. Not having,
knowing,
not liking . 30 21.43 19  12.67 43 17.20 92 7.04

7. Not having,
not knowing,
not liking 75 53%.59 80 53.32 130 52.00 285 52.64

8. Not having,
not knowing,
" liking 8 5.T1 8 5.33%3 22 8.80 38 7.04

9. Dash,having
liking 3 2.14 - - - - 3 0.56

10.Dashpna§ing
not liking - - 1 0.67 = - 1 0.19

11.Dash, not
having, ne#
liking - P 1 0«67 = - 1 0.19

12.Dash, not
having, not
liking 1 .71 - - - - 1 0.19

Totals 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

S N Wl S A e B 0 D S s W P S~ - ] - - W B D W T - T e SR e T B GO s o S G S " W A A o AED T o —— o o S A




197

Here we are combfning all the 3%,points of inquiry
and examining whether students having dhoti, know how
to wear it and like to wear it also; whether students
not having dﬁoti, know or like to wear it. From the table,
it will appear that the trend of liking for dhoti is
more amongst those who do not have it rather than amongst
those who have it. Thus we find that a large majority
. of sfudents (59.68%) are those who do not have dhoti and
who dq not like it irrespective of the fact whether they
know or do not know how to wear it. But whereas only
4.67% students having dhoti and knowing how to wear it,
like it, there are 15.83%% students, who though not having
dhoti know how to wear it, and also like to wear it.

This fact we will now observe in relation to the
three areas of our inguiry. It is true of each one of
the areas that = large percentage of students do not have
Dheoti and do not like it whether they know how to wear
it or not. The difference in percentage of students not
havipg dhoti and knowing and liking to wear it as
compared to the percentage of students who have it, know
how to wear it and who like it, is the largest in case
of the urban area with 17.3%3% and the lowest in case of
the rural area with 5% whereas it is in between in case
of the city with 12.40%. It is significant that the

difference is the largest in the urban area in as much as,
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the urben area student feels inclined to like the dhoti.
These three important points in relation to dhoti

we will now Observe as correlated with the castes.

Caste-wise Dhotis having, knowing and liking:
(Table 4A. 22) ‘ ’

a
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Those, who do not have dhoti and do not like it
a Twﬁeéher they know how to wear it or not, is almost uniform-
ly large in all the castes, but when we compare those
students who have dhoti, know how to wear it and like it,
we find that the single largest caste coming under the
category are the Brahming (9.81%), Banias (4.40%) followed
by Patidars with 4.31%.Then come Rajputs (3.70%), lower
castes (3.3%3%) and Artisans with 2.22%. When we speak
about the later category (not having, knowing and liking),
we find that thé largeét percentage is that of the other
interﬁediates (49.98%), folléwed by Harijans (22.20%).
Then come Banias and Brghmins with 20.90% and 20.71%
respeétively. The other castes in thexdescending order
are Artisans (17.78%), Patidars (13.66%), Marathas
(11.55%), lower castes (9.99%), Rajputs (7.40%) and
Sindhis (5.88%). Thus‘%he attachment to dhoti as a
traditional dress representative of the regiog is the
‘\lihighest agongst the lower castes than among the upper
%castes. This also signifies that the upper castes are

less traditional than the lower castes.
3y

Dgily dress of students: (Table 4A. 23)
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~ TABLE 4A. 23
Rural Urban City Total
No. % Noe % No. %  No. %
1. Shirt and
 Pyjeana 26 18.57 39 26.00 47 18.80 112 20.74
2, Shirt and S
Short " 82 88.57 64 42.66 95 38.00 241 44.63
%. Shirt and : ; . -
Pant 14 10.00 10 ~6.66 64 25.60 88 16.30
4, Bush Coat ‘ ‘ .
5« Bush Coat
and Short 9 6.4 13 8.67 11 4.40 33  6.11
6. Bush Coat snd '
7. Surval and.
- . Servani - - 1 0-67 = - 1 0.19
Total: 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

- - . S T W W S G A

It is seen here that both shirt and bush coat are

combined with shqrt or pant to constitute a dress. It

also becomes clear from this that a large majority of

students (80%) wear shirt and over 18% wear bush-coat.

The single largest ﬁercentage is for shirt and short with

44.63% . It is followed by shirt and pyjama with 20.74%,

and by shirt and pant with 16.30%. Then come in the

descendlng order, bush-coat and pant with 9.44%, bush—

coat and short with 6.11% and bush-ccat end pyjama with
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2.59%.

'When we come to the areas, we find the same picture
reflected excepting this that in case of the city, the
largest percentage is for shirt and short. It is followed
not by shirt snd pyjama but by shirt and pant, the latter
having 25,.60% and the former having 18.80% students and
in case of rural area, the descending order in the
percentage of other items of the dress is different, it
being bush-coat and short with 6.43%, bush-coat and pant
with 4.29% and bush-coat and pyjama with 2.14%. There is
only one solitary case of a student in the urban area,
who reports that he wears surval and kudta.

The students were asked to report if they liked
their daily dress. 94.62% have reported that they like it

eand the same percentage is true for all the areas also.

Dress the students like: (Table 4A. 24)




TABLE 4A. 24 163
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X Rural Urban City Total
No: ~~~~~ % io. B % No. % No. %
1. Shirt . ‘
Pyjama . 33 23.54 35 23%.32 34 1%.60 102 18.89
2. Shirt
Short . 43 30473 27 18.00. 46 18.40 116 21.46

3. Shirt-Pent 29 20.72 21 14.00 78 31.20 128 23.71
4. Bush-Coat

Pant 26 18.58 48 32.00 69 27.60 143 26.48
$. Bush-coat ‘

Short 6 4029 8 5033 7 2080 21 3089
6.. Coat-Pant '

Tie .2 1.43 6 4.00 6 2.40 14 2.59
7. Bush-coat - \
' lejama ) - - 1 0.67 - - 1 0.19
8. Dhoti-Shirt - = 1 067 1 0.40 2 0.37
9. Kafni- ' ,
10.Kafni-Dhoti 1  0.71 1 0.67 1 0.40 3 0.56
11.Shirt-Dhoti

! Cap ‘ . - - 1 0.67 hadadd b 1 0019

12,Surval-Servani- - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19

- - - - - L ]

Total:s 140  100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

U i G o A N D D VD T s S W W S NS S TS W AN WO Y O SN I S G s N A . - —— - -

The liking of the dress by the students is seen
from the table. Bush=-coat and pant is the dress liked by
_the maximum percentege of students on the whole, and

then follow shirt and pant, shirt end short, shirt and



164

pyjema with 23.71%, 21.46% and 18.89% respectively. In
-case of the city area, the largest liking is for shirt and
pant with 31.20%, followed by bush-coat and pant with
27.60% and then follow shirt and short with 18.40% and
shirt and pyjama with 13.60%. In case of the urban area,
the maximum liking is for bush-coat and pant, followed by
shirt aﬁd pyjema, and then by shirt and short with 32%,
22.%2% and 18% respectively. In case of the rural area,
the largest liking is for shirt and short with 30.73%,
then comes shirt and pyjama with 23.54%, followed by
shirt and pant and bush-coat and pant with 20.72% and
18.58% respectively.

Thus, it will be seen that in matter of dress, the
student's liking is Qifferent in the three different
aregs, oShirt and short'as a dress of choice is more in
case of the rural area, whereas the choice for it in the
grban and the city areas is to an identical_percentage.
In respect of shirt and pant as a dress of choice,
there is a polarity between the city area (31.20%) and
the urban area (14%), and the rural ares comes in between
but leans more towards the urben area (20.72%). Again,
in case of bush~coét and pant as’thedresé of choice, we
find that there is a polarity between the rural ares
and the urban area with 18.58% and 3%2% respectively and

that the city area comes in between leaning more bowards
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" the urban area with 27.60%. The other choices of dress

are not very significant to be mentioned.

§tudent§' foot-wears . :

TABLE 4A. 25
Rural Urban City Total
No. % No.. % No. .% TNo. %
1. -Boot’ 32 22.86 42 28.00 63 25.20 137 25.37

5, Chapals 75 53.57 .73 48.66 162 64.80 310 57.40
3. Sendals 12 . 18,57 T 4.67 18 7.20 37 6.85

4‘9.Ba.re“‘ ‘ R

footed 21 15.00 27 18.00 7 2.80 55 10.19
5. All the = - . < _ .

three - - 1 0.67 . = - 1 0.19

. W Sy AT Tt DR A W Vs S D R P GO e S G Uy L G L A S S e ey D S YR WD e LA S AP NS iy T e A WD S W S

~Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

D € G g Culs A G D G Y S GRS WD B S TS A4S G SR TN AGS SAN IS WAL SED G GLw s YA -t e o iy - -

It is to be noted that 57.40% students wear chapals
. as their foot-wear, 25.57% wear booﬁs, 10.19% go bare-
footed énd'6.85% use sandals. The percentage of students
ﬁsing all the three items of foot-wear is negligible.
Almost the same picture is refiected in relation to
the three areas with this difference that in case of
the city, the percentage of stﬁdents wearing sandals as
the foot;wegr (7.20%) is more than the perceniage of
students (2.80%), who go bare;footed.

' 'This means that for every 9 students, who use some
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foot-wear, there is 1 who goes bare-footed. The percent-
age of bére~footedqess is the highest in case of the

- urban area, is the 1owest in the city'area and the rural’

area stands very near to the urban area.

i

:CINEMA HABITS:

It is ﬁowigenerally an acknowledged fact that cinema
is not only a.sourée of recreation but also has an
educative value. It is also a matter of general observa-
tion fhgt the cinema is criticised for whatever that is
found #s‘fegressive elements in the adolescenf_ax the
échool‘of the youth at the college. Cinema could be looked
upon as é'leiéﬁre—time‘aptivity and also as a source of
influéncélfrom ihe outside world. It would therefore be
our endesvour here to look into the cinema habits of

the students.

?ilmgjsééﬁ by the ‘students:

TABLE 4A. 26

W YO S e i W S S WU W S S SIS W TP S D W G SR P N S D T el S S A D S G W G WS S etk ) S S G A D W TR G P S G G G I D

Rural Urban City " Total
NO’o % No. ‘ % No. % .I‘}O . %
1. Yes 114 82.08% 133 90.48% 230 93.12% 477 89.49%

2, Never 25 17.92 14 9.52 172 6.88 56 10.51

Total: 139 100.00 - 147 100.00 247 100.00 533 100.00

T o ———— o - G S - - Y - e T —— - - - - ——— o oo " - —

~ Of the 540 students, 7 have not replied and the
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replies of the others show that 10.51% students do not
~visit thé films at all aﬁd the rest of them visit the

filmé»of whom 9.19% are not able to tell precisely the
number of films seen by them during the course of the

last yeai. * '

In relation to tﬁe three‘areas of invest;gation, we
find that a similar picture is presented. The percentage
of students who do not see a single film in case of the
ruralﬂarea is the highest (17.92%). It is the lowest in
case of the city area (6.88%). The urban area comes in
between (9.52%) and leans more towards the city. This '’
cinema going:ﬁabit’is common between the urban area and
the city area students.

Frequency of visits to films; ,

| We ﬁow examine the fregquency of visits to films..
Here 490'§tudents have replied the quéstion. According
to the pfevibus‘tapie.477 students are seeing the films.
Now, if those seven students who have not answered there,
have answered here it should be 484 students. But, we
haVa*490istudents. This is because 6 students who have
said that the& never see a film have replied the
frequency question also.

The‘frgquenby of film-vigits of students can be
seen by classifying the students under the following

categories:
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1. Occasional cinema goers: who visit the films

rarely or occasionally.

2. Habitual cinema goers: who visit the films almost
"every month.

3. Cinema addicts: who visit the films glmost
every week or every fortnight.

Frequency of visits to films:

TABLE 4A. 27
Rural Urban City Total
Frequenty «=-emcemccmes camccsca o - e e e
0. % No. % No. %  No. %

1. Weekly 3 2.56 7 5.15 18  7.59 28 5.71

2. Fort-
nightly 2 1.T1 15 11.03 23 9.71 40 8,16

3. Monthly 17 14.5% 20 14.71 58 24.47 95 19.39

4, Onze in
2.
months 26 22.22 36 26.46 58 24.47 120 24,49

5. Occasion- = . \
ally 40 34.19 38 27.94 52 21.92 130 26.54

6. Rarely 27 23.08 20 14.71 24 10.13 71  14.49
7. Never 2 1.71 - - 4 1,68 6 1.22

T S G ———— G 7 7 7 - S " ot o W W S T U D Wt o S MBS A . W S O N S G S S O i B A W W

Total: 117 100.00 136 100.00 237 100.00 490 100.00

s B e SR N T W W S Do ok W O Ty ST AT G W D VA I B ST T SO Yy S T el W s OO B T - — ;oo o

From the 4§O students who have replied as to the
frequency of visits to films, we find that 5.71% students
go to a film every week and 8.16% students every fort-

night. Thus, 13.87% students are cinema addicts. 19.39%

v
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students visit the films once g month and are therefore,
habitual cinema goers. 65.52% students are only
occasional cinema goers of whom 14.49% very rarely go to
visit a film.

When we observe the frequency of cinema goers in
regard to the three different areas, we find that the
general picture is reflected in case of the urban and the
rural areas but that in case of the city, the percentage
of habitual cinema goers is almost the szme as of the .
occasional goers. The frequency table corroborates the
finding established earlier that the cinema going habit
is the lowest in case of the rural students. It also
corroborates the finding that cinema going as a—habit
has developed more amongst the urban and the city students,
but it further establishes that the percentages of cinema)
addicts és a little more in the city then in the urban
area, and that the percentage of habitual cinema goers
is by about 10% more in case of the city than the urban
area.

We can concludé that the cinema habit is at its
lowest in case of the rural students, it is equally
developed in case of the urban and the city students and
though the percentage of the éinema addicts is almost

identical in case of the urban and the city students, the
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percentage of habitual cinema goers is more in case of
the city students as compared to the students of the
urban area.

When these findings are compared with the Poons
survey and the Kaira inquiry, we find that the cinema
habit and the frequency of visiting the film is similar
in case of the Kaira inguiry but not sc in case of the
Poona survey. Thus, the Kaira inquiry states, 'It can be
observed that 6.0% students do not visit cinema houses.
5.9% students are cinema-addicted as they visit cinema
once in a week. 11.1% students visit cinema once in a
fortnight., Thus we can see that 17% students frequently
visit cinema houses.' (P.235)

In the Poona study 4.3% boys visit the cinema once
a for tnight and the rest of the students go to cinema
once in 5 month (46.8%) or ocecasionally (48.9%). (P.67)

This means that the cinema habit is getting stronger
and stronger with the families and with the student. The
source of influence from the cutside world is increasing-
ly accepted. To what extent cinema has contributed to
spcial change is a problem which is interesting to study
‘bpt falls outside of the scope of the present inquiry.

Caste-wise frequency of visits to filmss (Table 44.28)
TR R
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Héré'we'fry te find out the frequency of visits to
films wiphin a caste taken by itself, with a view to
find out stuﬁénts éf which castés are cinemg asddicts,
habitual cinema goers or ocdésional cinems goers. The
frequency of visit'to films in relation to the castes

can be arranged as under:

Cinema ~ Habitual Occasional
addicts ‘cinema goers cinema goers
- Brahmins .- 07.18 20423 72,59
Banias . 18.88 25.81 55431
- Patidars 12.21 . 16.03 71.76
Rajputs 14.28 33.36 52.36
Other Co o
Intermediates 18.18 9.09 72.73
ﬁower ) '
. Intermediates 20.00 - 40.00 40.00
Artisans 11,90 © 11,90 76420
Marathas 25.62 16.68 57.70
Lower Castes 4,35 13.65 82.60
Harijens 13,32 13.32 73.36
Muslims 16.68  16.66 66.66
Christians 16.66 16.66 66.68
Parsis © 50.00 - 50.00
% . Sindhis 23.52 ‘ 35.28 41.20

>

\git will be seen here that the Maratha students are the
R ’ .
"' most cinema addicts, followed by the Sindhis, the lower

X .
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interhédiazes} the Banias, other intermediates, the
Muslims, the Christians, the Rajputs, the Harijans, the
Patidars, the Artisans, the Brahmins and the lower castes.
Thus though the three upper castes have the cinema going
habit in the largest pércentage, there are not as many
addicts amongst them as in case of the other castes.

Even in case of the habitual cinema goers, it will
be found that more percentage of students of the inter-
medigte castes are habitual cinema goers as coﬁpared with
the percentage of habitual cinema goers of the upper
castese '

' As & natural corollary to this, it follows that
the percentage of occasional cinema goers is larger in
case of the upper castes than the intermediate or the

lower castes.

Quality.bf students and their frequency of
visiting films; (Table 4A. 29)
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e We have examined the correlation between the

caéte and frequency of cinema visitse. Here we examine
the relation of fhe frequency of cinema visits‘with the
quality of the studeﬁts. We find from the table that of
the 142 'good' students 19 (13.38%) students are cinema
geers-addicts, 22 (15.49%) are habitual cinema goers
and the rest of them (71.13%) are occasional cinema ‘
goers. In case of ﬁhe 155 taverage' quality students,
it is observed that 24 (15.88%) students are cinema
goeers addicts and 18.27% students are habitual cinema
goers. The rest of them are occasional cinema visitors.
In case of those students, who come under the category
of 'ordinary' academic quality, 19 (13.11%) students
are cinems addicts, 23.68% are habitual cinema goers
and the rest are occasional cinema visitors. Of the 50
qualitatively 'weak' students, there are 6 (12%) who
are cinema addicts, 22% students are habitual cinema
goers and 66% students are occasionalﬁvisitors.

Thus it cen be seen that the cinema addicts are
the highest in percentage in case of -the 'average'
quality students (15.88%); they are the lowest in case
of the 'weak' quality students (12%) and the 'good'
and the 'average' quality students stand in between with

13.38% and 13.11% respectively. It is also observed
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that a greater percentage (23.68%) of 'ordinary' quality
students are habituéi cinema goers, that the 'weak'
studenté come very near to them with 22%. The 'good’
students fall at the other. extreme with 15.49% and the
'aberégg"qgélity students ére nearer to them with
18.27%. Thus it ean be concluded that the qualitatively
'good' students are peither'einema addicts nor sre they
habitual cinema goers. The qualitatively 'ordinary'
students are habitual goers. The highest percentage
amongst the qinemé addicts is~thaﬁ of the 'average'
quality students. The highest percentage amongst the
hgbitual cinema goers is that of the 'ordinary' quality
students and the highest percentage amongsﬁ the occasion-
al ‘cinema goers is that of the 'good' quality students.
Almost s1m11ar findlng is arrived at in the Kaira
inquiry. It says, "We can say that backward students
see more pictures, next stands ordinary students, then

comes medium and lastly good students." (P. 238)

Place of visits to films: (Table 44. 30)



TABLE 4A. 30

- - -~ -

Total: 114

100.00 136 100.00

Rural . - Urban-  City Total

_ No. %  No. % No. B % . No. A
1. In place © ‘

stay : 8 7.02 79 58.41 232 99.57 319 66.05
2. In Taluka ' ‘

Town‘ 19 16067 12 8080 - - 31 6.42
3. In District : X

Town . 82 71.92 43 31.32 1 0.4% 126 26.08
4. Anywhere .

we g0 i 5 4.39 2 1.47 - - T 1:45

1 O G S S G A s N G W SO0 e W NS S D S GO B N

2%% 100.00 483 100.00

- ——— -

- -~ -

It is quite natural thaj'a large percentage of

students must be seeing the films in the place of their

stay and this is the reason why 66.05% of the students

see the films in the places of their stay.

In relation to the areas, almost the whole lot

99.57% city students see the film in the place of stay.

In case of the urban area, 58.,41% students see the

films in the place of stay and the rémaining 40.,12%

see the films either .in the taluks town or in the

district town. In case of the rural ares only 7.02%

visit the film at the place of stay whereas 88.59% visit

" the films in taluke town or the di strict town. This is

directly in relation to the facilities for the cinema

houses, they being the largest in case of the city,
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the lowest in‘case of the rural area and are existing to
a little greater extent than the rural area in the taluka
towns. Tﬁps where thefe afe cinemag houses, the students
have a tendeney to cultivate film gﬁing habit.

Students' decision for going to film - How made?

TABLE 4A. 31

Rural Urban - City Total

PG G B WS B xS SRR O W s A WK Wiy S A GG G O O W I T D G O TN A A S S S A A S

Ho. % No % ) No. % No. - %

L 2
. U Vo GO I T SAaD B A S S e - o . o - —-—— -

1« By adver- - C :
tisement - 8 7.02 10 T+41 10 4,29 28 5.81

2. Friend's ‘ 5 .
pressure 13 11.40 12 8.89 111 4.62 36 T7.47

3, Family
- members ‘
decide 26 22.80 19 14.07 41 17.40 86 17.84

4. For its , ‘ ~
own sake 31 27.20 35 25,93 70 30.04 136 28.21

5. For T
pleasure 30 26.32 46 34.07 93 39.72:169 35.07

6 . For all
these )
reasons - - 8 5.9% - - 8 1.66

Te Popula:'jri’cy A
cof film™ 6 5.26 5  3.70 8 3.43 19 3.94

A ————— . T S S W W O S S G T S R T S G W S A S N SO W G S S O SO YO D S G W T kA A W W

Total: 114 160.00 135 100.00 233 100.00 482 100.00

A S A W g T U S g Y B S - S S35 . - S T S W T T Y W W TS G Sy e o s G A s S S

it will be seen here that a large number of students
go to the film either for the sake of entertainment or

for the sake of passing the time happily. Thus of the
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whole lot, 63.28% students visit the film for entertain-
ment and 17.84% visit the films consequent upon the
décision of the family members. Friend's pressure is an
incentive for seeing the films in case of 7.47% students
vhereas 5.81% students decide to visit films by
advertisements and 3.94% decide becaﬁse the film is
found té be popular.

Corroborating our finding the Kaira inquiry
observes fEnﬁertainment has been mentioned by the largest
number of students as .a factor in their decision to
vigit a cineméshouse. Curiosity is the second in order.
FPriends stand third in order, members of the family
fourth, advertisement fifth and recommendation by others
stand‘last."‘(P. 243)

The same trend is more or less reflected in case
of fhé urban as well as the city areas. In case of the
rural afea, the percentage of studentg going to visit
the film for the sake of entertainment is a little less
(53.25%) and the percentage of students visiting films
because the family decide tobao 80 is a little more
'(22.80%). Thus it is 'clear that the percentage of
students visiting the films consequent upon the decision
of thé fanily members is larger in case of the rural
area than iﬁ‘case of the urbén and city areas. This

li

means that in case of the rural area the family
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influences the decisions of ﬁhe students to a greater
extent. Again in case‘of the rural area 11.40% students
visit the film‘én acc;unt of friend's pressure, whereas
in city area, 4.62% students do so and the urban area
students with é.89% come in between, leaning more
towards the rural area. This means that the rural and
the urban area students go to visit the films in groups
yor in compahy of friends whereas the city students are
more in the habit of going alone.
It will also be observed that almost en identical
percentage in case of the rural and the urban areas
decide to visit the.film by looking the advertisements,
whereas thefe is a less pergenfage of students doing so
in case of the city area. . ~
f In view of the fact that the cinema;going habit

is fairly widespread améng’the'students, we will now see
| the picture that we get of the student from his cinema
| going habit. For this purposé¥ﬁe will firét look into

the types of films liked by students.

" Types of films liked: (Table 4A: 32)




TABLE 4A. 32

Rural Urban- City - Total

D S - o S M e o T - - o - - W - -

No. % No. - % No. % No. %

T D S S T S S S WD S G S S S e G D A A K S I ARG S A VP SIS S W A e D S R S GOl W U GRG0 B SR G0 S S D AT U Y S ol

1. Religious 66 58.43 62 46.62 77 33.63 205 43,18

2. Social 9 7.96 32 24,06 65 28.39 106 22.31
3. Historical 31 27:43 13 9.77 24 10.48 68 14.31
4, Detective 1 0.88 - = 11 4,80 12 2.53
5. Stunt © . 5 4.42 9 6.77 8 3.49 22 4,63
6. Miscella-
, neous . 1 0.8 9 6.77 .21 9.17 31  6.52
Te With a .
moral - - 8 6.01 23 10.04 31 6.52

Totals 113 100,00 133 100.00 229 100.00 475 100.00

T o 9 o e i ay S y - - ST T o oo A T S T o T D P AP T G e SO S S W S G S S s A S o -

F}om.the tgble it will be seen that a little less
than half the students (43.18%) like the religious films.
22.31% like social films and 14.31% like historical films.
ih the Kaira inquiry also "largest number of students like
relfgiaus)pictures and aftér them by tge descending order
they like social pictures, stunﬁ pictures, pictures convey-
ing moral stories, and then historical pictures." (P.245)

The fact that a 1arée percentage of students have
shown a iiking for the religious films indicates that
traditionai values are still not lost and that mytho-

logical,ideals—which have been almost inter—twined in the
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religion sti;lrinterest them. Another reason why a
’ majerity'ofvstudents like religious films may probably
be the familiarity with the story amd a kind of
identification with that to which they belozig. Trick
scenes in such films and the gfandeur of the dress in
them may'élso be another possible reason.

WHen we Observe this alené with ;heir:rufal, urb;n,
city background we find that the rural students like
religious films more than the urban orxcity studentse.

As compared to 58.43% of the rural students liking
religious films, we find only‘42.62% of the urban and
only 53.63% of the city students liking religious films.
We further find that in case of the city students the
social fi;ms are liked by 28.39% students, whereas the
percentage for the same in case of the rural area is
7.96% and the urban areé is very neér to the city area
with 24.06%. This implies that the city and the urban
students are more interested in social themes and
prebe;sprbbléms than the rursal students. The liking for
the historical films is the maximum in case of the rural
students (27.43%) and the urban and the city area stand
nearby each other with 9.77% and 10.48% respectiveiy.

It was also inguired of ﬁhg students as to what they
* liﬁed)in a film. ?hé students’ liking in a film can be

© seen from. the followiﬁg.table:
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TABLE 44, 33

------------------ é;;;if ) Urban City Total
No. %  Ho. 4 No. % No. A

1. Artist. 15 13.04 5 3.70 15 6.43 35 7.24

2. Music 32 ©27.83 33 24.44 67 28,78 132 27.32

3. Story 42 36.52 56 41.48 120 51.50 218 45.15

4. Fditing 4 348 3 222 5 214 12 2.48

5. A11 these 22 19,13 37 27.42 19 8.15 78 16.15
6. Dialogues - - 1 0,74 7 3.00 8 1,66

Y S - -y WD G D - T S ] S ) S I W W A A W T A e A

Totai: 115 100,00 135 100,00 233 100.00 483 100,00

TR oy WD e ST W W I3 G W Tl e O Y O M W W W AACH W A W A Gy WL S SO ACH W S W M A Wt Mo e SN AN I MR W TR A e N W A W

It is found that nearly half the students'(45.15%)
1129 'story' in a film, It - is the story which keeps
. them spell-bound. It is also the story which counts for
the gradual unfoldment of the plot and taking the plot
t5 iﬁs appropriate climax and conclusion. A loose story
cannot QO this and hence a powerful story is an
importent element in a good film, The next item in a
film liked by the student is music.27.32% of the
students like it. ‘ '
| When we come to the areas ﬁe find that it is
more or less reflected there also, with some deyiation.
The student's liking in a film reflects the kind
of appreciation the student does of the film and there-

fqre:we will here consider some of the aspects of liking
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in a film andlexamine»them area-wise. It is pbserved that
whereas 36.52% rural students like the story in a film
51.50% city students like it and the urban students with
41,48% lean more towards the rural students. Inpcase of
music, the city and the rural étudents stand very near

. to each other with 28.78% and 27.83% respectively, while
the urban students are also not too faf from them with
24.44%; The artist in the film - actor .or actress - is
shown as a liking by 13.04% rural students which is the
largest and by 3.70% urban students which is the lowesﬁ
and the city students with 6.43% come nearer to the urban
students.lThus in case of the city student, there seems
to be a gfeatéf appreciation of films in as muech as they
like the important impersonal factors in a film and
presumably judge the film from that rather than from the
actors on-the screen.

Students! visit to films and guardians!
knowledge about it:

TABLE 4A, 34

B R g R g g e X I R R " )

Without _ Rural Urban City Total
guardian's ~-cccccsose mennccceras crsscrecs csccassec———
knowledge  XNo. %4  No. % No. % No. %

B ap wE e D S G Ve R A5 e P T D D T ) W NEE W WS R D A e N T G G T e e W WS A R S S S -

L. Always 27 23.48 16 11.77 36 15,26 72 16.32

2. Someti“ i
mes 1 0.87 12 8,82 17 7.19 30 6.20

3. Often 1 0.87 1 0,73 3 2.29 5 1.03
4. Never 86 74.78 1067 78,68 177 75,27 370 76.45

T - TS T T W S W T WS L WD W s By A A W WO W I O TP S W N W A P A T K W -

S T A WO A SR T T W T T v M G B WO W W WS S WA W ) T S T G W ) W (B3 A M W W W WY Wh RN Wy W R A A AW G



| 185

It will be seen from the table that a bulk of
students (76.45%) visit the film with guardians' knowledge.
In the Kaira inquiry the percentage visiting films without
guardians' knowledge is greater i.e.39.8% as compared to
'93.55% in this inquiry. However, the fact that 23.55%
visit the films without the guardians' knowledge is not
an insignificant fact, particularly when we find that
these include 16.32% students who always see the film
witﬁout guardians! knowledge.\Hence we will try to study
this phenomenon of visiting the film without guardians'’
knowledge in relation to the other aspects like the caste,
the quality of the student and the economic condition of
the family and the education of the guardian.

In case of the rural area, 25.22% students visit
the films without guardians' knowledge which includes
23.48% students who visit the films without the:guardians'
knowledge always. In case of the urban area, 21.32%
students visit the films without guardians' knowledge
and in case of the city area 24.73% students do so. Thus
there is not much difference between the students coming
fromthe rural, the urban and the city areas in this
respect. But it is signifiéant to observe that whereas
23.48% rural students visit the films always without
guardians' knowledge, 11.77% urban students visit the

films always without guardians' knowledge, and the
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percentaée for that in case of the city area is 15.254%.
We have observed earlier (Table 44.31) that in
rural érea, th?re are greater percentage of students
who deéide to go to a film under friend's pressure and
therefore when they go to film under such‘pressure, they
go without 'intimating the guardian. This al;o means that
the rural area students fear the possibility of not
being permitted to visit a film if they asked for
guardians' consent.

Caste and visiting films without
guardians' knowledge: (Table 4A. 35)
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Here we try to observe within each caste the
students who visit the film without guardians' knowledge
as distributed over the rural or urban or city areas. It
will be seen from the table (IV-A.35) that the largest
percentage of students who see films without the
guardlans' knowledge are Sindhis with 52.92%, and then
follow Parsi (50%),. Lower Intermedlates (40%), Other
Intermediates (2?.27%)k lower castes (26.10%). Then come
Maslims (25;02%), Ma Brahmins (24.99%), Patidars (22.90%)
and Banias (22.42%), and Marathas (20.85%). The Artisans
and Christians have an equal percentage each with 15.66%.
In the last lot come Harijans with 13.347% and Rajputs
with 9.52%.

Thus, it is obvious that the percentage of students
visiting films without guardians' knowledge is more in
case of otheficastes and the lower-caste Hindus as

compvared to the percentage of upver-caste Hindus.

~

Feonomic condition of the fémily and students visiting

the films without guardians' knowledge: (Table 4A,36)
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TABLE 4A, 36
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Economic Rural - Urban City Total
condition e csooe eEmcCCoooSoe SESSSSSmem e
‘ No. %  No. % - No. % No. %

1., Very good 1  3.45 2 6.20 5 8.0 8 7,02
2. Good ‘ 3 10.35 1 3.45 8 14.30 12 10.53
3. Average 5 17.25 6 20.70 14 25,02 25 21.e3
4, Ordinary 11 37.90 18 - 62,05 21 37.48 50 43.88
5. Poor 9 31.05 2 8.90 8 14,30 19 16.67

T D T - L1 . O S A W D Y A ) R D T S M W SR W D U WS R G S S e — 0 W

Total: 29 100.00 29 100.00 56 100,00 114 100.00

P s TR D R VY W MR ok W MO WS M D G T S W I Al D D A VS e W AS W WGT D W M WS B R N T WD G e 6D A W00 S G AR W e R WD W SR e wme O

It will be seenihere that students-whose economie
condition is high are in small percentage amongst ﬁﬁose
who visit the films without guardians' knowledge. For
almost evéry 1% studeht included in this economic categdry
*high' (which includes ‘very good' and 'good! economic

condition students) there is 1% student included in the

category of the economic condition 'poor! who visit the

£film without guardians' knowledge. Students whose economic
condition is-'ordinary' are the highest amonést those
visiting the films without guardians' knowledge with
43,85%. Then come the 'average' student with 21.937.

Thus it can be said’thaf the lower the economic condition,
the greater the percen@age of studentsAvisiting the

films without guardians' knowledge and the higher the
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ecopomié condition, the lowe: the percentage of students
visiting the films without guardians' knowledge. This
.is probably because students whose economic condition

is low would normallj not get the consent of the guardian
for going to a film and hence they see the films without
the guardians’ knowledge.

When we come to the areas, we find that in case of
the rurgl area the higher percéntagé is in case of the
students‘with economic condition 'ordinary' with 37.90%
and-the‘lowest is in case‘of students whose economic
Qoﬁditipn is 'very good! viz; 3.45%. In case of the
urban afea, the highest percentage is in case of the
'ordinary' economic condition students with 62.05% and
it is the loweét with 3.45% in case of students whose
ecénomic‘condition is 'good' and in case of the city
area, if is the highést, in case of students whose
economic conditioen is 'ordinary'rnwith 37.48% and the
1owest is 8.90% in case of students whose economic

condltlon is 'very good'. Thus in each of the areas
| there is a uniform‘pattern reflected which is in agree-
ment with the genersl findiﬁgs; )

But it w111 be observed that the students with
economie oonditlen 'ordlnary' are the highest in
percentage for seélng the‘fllms without guardians'

knowledge in case of the urban arez with 62.05% and
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that the rurai and the city area stand nearer to each
other'withj37,90% and 37.48% respectively. In case of
the 'poor' students, the rural area stands at one extreme
with 31.05%, the urban area at the other extreme with
6.90% and the city area comes in between but more nearer
to the urban area with 14.30%. In case of the students
with economic condition 'average', we find that the
"highest'percentage of students visiting the films with-
' 6ut guardians' knowledge is in case of the city with
25,02% gn& the lowest with 17.25% in case of the rural
area, and the urban area stands in between with 20.70%
leaning more towards fhe rurai ares students. In case of
the economié condition high we find that the sfudents
going fo films without guarqians' knowledge is the high-
est in case of the city stuaénts with 23.20%, is the
lowest in case of the urban students with 10.35% and the
" rural students with 13.80% come in between‘and stand
neerer to the urban students. Thus though it is true
that visiting the film without guardians' knovledge is
inversely related with the economic condition of the
family, it must be said that it is found more so in case
of the 'poor' students of thé rurai area, ‘'ordinsry’
students of phe urban area. and the economically
'éveragé', *good!', ané 'very good' students of the city

areas’
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Ha%ing observed the cinema habit of the students
in relation to various aspeqts we are now able to make
some broad observations.

Cinema can be leoke& upon as a leisure-time activity

and also as a source of influence frém the outside world.

Cinema, in fact, is a new element in the life of the

student as well as the’peopie.

From what we have observed above it can be said

" that the students end also their families have taken

. cinema and used -it mainiy as a leisure-time activity. But
" any activity pdrsned, has its results. The cinema

4| activity amongst the students has its results too. That

! they aré in the direction of spoiling the student is

what is not evidenced from our findings. We have, however,

to admit that our inquiry was not specifically directed

" to such a point. And it is likely that a more pointed

ﬂinquiry may bring out something more gonscenitzre concrete

and more positive.

However, what comes out markedly from our inquiry
ig that cinema has been a recogniséd activity for
femilies in the city, and to some exteni in the urban

area, but not so in the villages.

L3

¢tREADING HABITS:

Inithe reading habits pf the students, we observe



193

whether fhey read on table-chair or ground, whether they
read newspapers and magazines and their subjects of
interest in them.

Whether resding on table-chair or ground:

TABLE 4A. 37
Rural Urban  City Total
No. % No. %  HNo. %  No. %

1. On table~- .
chair 26 25.71 50 33%.50 . 139 55ﬂ82 225 41.63%

2. On B '

ground 104 74,29' 98 65.8% 110 44.18 312 58.00
3 .: Any“ N ¢

where - - 1 0.67 - - 1 0.37

;
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It will be observéd that a majority of stgdents read
on the ground and 41.63% students study on the table and
chajr which provide comfort for purposes of study. This
general picture is reversed in case of the city students
for 55.82% students there study on table and~chair and
44.18% students study on ground. In case of the rural aresa
for every 1 student who studies on table and chair, there
are 3 others, who study on the ground and in case of the
urban area for every 1 who hés facilities of studying on

table and chair, there are 2 othefs, who study on the

ground. Thus it will be seen that adequate facilities for
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gtudies are provided more in case of the city students,
least in case of the rural students and the urban students
lean more towards the rural students.

With a view to find out whefher the students have
cultivated the haﬁit for extra reading or‘not, it was
inguired of them, if they were reading newspapers and
periodicals and if so, which.

Newspaper resding:

TABLE 4A. 38

T Rur;l o Urgan o City o Tot;I
No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Yes 103 73.57 123 82.56 196 78.72 422 78.44
2. No 57 26.43 22 14.76 53 21.28 112 20.82
3 times - - 4 268 - - 4 0.74

Total:s 140 100.00 149 100.00 249 100.00 538 100.00

A S S - R G s o WL T Y A5, (ol S W N3] TR S S S W A U A O G W G2 WSS O T A2 S O SN S S G . WSS T % e - tow - - o~

Though it is true that a large number of studeénts
read the newspapers, -it is surprising that 20.82%
students do not read anyﬂnewspaper. N

In case of the\city area, almost the same picture
is reflected. In caée of the rural4area, there is a still
deplorable picture in. as much‘as 1 in 4 students does
not read the newspaper. In case of the urban area, there

is 1 in every 6 students who does not read the newspaper.
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This means that the urban area student has developed the
newspaper reading habit to the maximum, it is the least
in case of the rural area and the city student is nearer
to the rural student.

It was found that 90% students read only the local
newspaper and about 5% students read only the o?tside
newspapers, .whereas 5% read both local and outside news-
papers.

Periodical Reading:

TABLE 4A. 39
T Rural . -Urban-  City  Total
| No. % No. ' # No.- % No. %
1. Yes 103 73.57 105 70.47 138 55.20 346 64.19
2. No 37T 26.43 43 28.86 112 44.80 192 35.62
* 3. Sometimes - - 1 0.67 «~ - 1 0.19

-——— . - S S Y S T S W U GO B T

Totals 140 100.00 149 100.00 250 100.00 539 100.00

'It‘was also inquired of the students,if they were
reading any periodicals and it is found that 64.38%
students resd the periodicals. This means that the percent-
age of students reading the periodicals is smaller than

the pe;ceqtage of students reading the newspapers.
This is more or less also reflected in the case

of the city students. In case of the rural area, we find
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that there is a greater perceﬁtage'of students reading
the magazines as compared to the overall percentage of
students. In case of the urban area stpdent there is &
decling in percentage forﬂmagazine reaﬁing as compared
with the percentage for newspaper reading. Thus it can
be observed that amongst the rural students, the news-
paper and magazine readingiis found to the same extent
whereas in case of the urban and the city students,
there is a greater percentage for reading of the news-
papers and a lower percentage of students, who read the
periodicals. The fall is to the extent of about 22% in
case of the city' students and about 15% in case of the
urban students. This means that the students do not do
much of outside reéding.

_As in case of the newspapers, so also in case of
the magazines 88.60% students read the magazines
published in one's own language whereas 11.40% read
magazines in their own ianguage as well as in other
language. In view of the fact that by the time a student
has gone to the pre S8.S.C. or S.8.C. class, he has
studied atleast 3 majér langueges -~ the regional, the
national and the English - it coulq be expected that he
should be in;erested in reading the magazines in atleast
2 languages ~ the regional asnd the nationsel, But we find

that a majority of students read the magazines in the
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regional language only. In this respect the students of

‘the rural area must be made a special mention of in as

¥ much as 24.27% rural students read magezines of

N languages other than the mother tongue. In case of the

urban area, it is only 3.96% and in case of the city

area, it is 7.25%. Amongst the magazines that are read

by the students, the most generally read ares

(1) One's own language:

(a) Gujarati: Akhand-Anand, Kumar, Chitralok, Urmi

(b) Marathi:

(¢) Sindhi:

(2) Other
languages:

and Navrachna, Daksina, Sikshana
and Sahitya, Chandani, Gee, Savita,
# Visva Vijnana, Paras,Sansar,
Chanda-mama, Christi-Bandhu, Jagmag,
Beej.

Kirloskar, Navnit, Chandoba, Amrut,
Udhyan, Vasant.-

Hindustan, Deep, Sama, Sindhi,

Jagriti.

Sport and Pastime, Manohar Kzhaniya,

Filmfare, Screen, Illustrated Weekly.

Subjects of interest in newspsm ers and

Magazines: (Table 4A. 40)
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Pl
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Rural Urban - City Total

- ——— . D S T W K T W st U e, S ) S G S G W e TR WG T WA G WA W W WS QU S SO VAR G G T e S St S O D A W U e SED WS T A AL S NS AT . S .

1. Information 78 63.88 57 43.83 141 68.16 276 60.19

2. Religious 1  0.81 1 0.77 - - 2 0.44
3. Story 32 26.24 38 29.23 39 18.84 109 23.79
4., Titbits 3 2.45 2 1.54 2 0.96 7 1.52
5. Sports 2 1.64 1 077 11 5.31 14 3.05
6. Cinema - - 5 385 3 1.44 8 1.74
7. Detective - - 6 4.62 3 1.44 9 1.96
8. Advertisement1 0.81 1 0.77 2 0,96 4 0.87
9. Literature - - 8 6.15 4 1.93 12 2.61
10.Science 3 2.45 6 4.62 1 0.48 10 2.18
11.Short-Novel - - 4 3.08 - - 4 0.87
12.Mu$ic News - - 1 0.77 1 0.48 2 0.44
13. Commerce 1 0.81 - - - - 1 0.22
14.Not )

interested 1 0.81 - - - - 1 0.22

SO S T Ao S W S S S T o Al T i S W S A W D D W MR W S TG . it Ul W s e s W s A W o W W G W S S W R S W

Total: 122 100.00 130 100.00 207 100.00 459 100.00

A 1553 e e WS (nes s S SN D S AN NN PO Tl S A . SIS s S Gt R v A G G A b S Gy W D WD T G 3 G T A MO G YO G N Gt W S S G WK . WS SR W B A W G W e D

We now look at the subjects of interest of the
students in the‘newspaper and the magazine. 60.90%
students have as their subject of interest news i.e.

information and 23%.79% students have shown as their
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subject of interest stories. These are two major sub-
jects of interest and the rest of them are as contained
in the table.

Wheﬁ‘we,ébserve thié,in relation to the three areas,
we find that the rural area conforms to the general
picture rather closely, the city students deviate from
it in as much as 43.83% urban students and 68.16% city
students. have as their subject of interest information
and 29.2%% urban students and 18.84% city students have
as their interest story.

It can thus be said that the interests of students
are of a very general type and no specific interests
are indicated; However, it must be mentioned that 3.85%
urban students and f.44% city students have mentioned
cinema matter as their subject of interest, whereas
2.45% rurael students, 4.62% urban students and 0.48%
city students have given Science as their subject of
interest. »

This shows that the points of main interest of the
students are the news items aﬁd whatever that appears s&s
literature particularly in the form of short stories in

the newspépers,and magazines.



200
:QUALITY OF STUDENTS:”

Distribution of students sccording to0 their
academic guality:

'TABLE 4A.41
) Rural Urban City Total
QUAlity — emecme———— ——— ———— —— ——
No. % No. % No. % - No.

1. Good 41 20.29 40 26,67 77 30.80 158 29.26
2. Average 40 25.56 56 37,33 72 28.80 168 31.10

. 3. Ordi- ,
nary 41 29.29 42 28.00 74 29.60 157 29.08

4, Veak 18 12.86 12 8.00 27 10.80 57 10.56

. o Y T b T T o D - o — - 0 == g

Totals 140 100,00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

T D s NS et e s> W S S Vo R S D D S S W M MR O A S DU T 28 THD S g P S DU P MDD N e S S S D o S T S TR U D S S S

It wiil be seen frqm the table that the
qualitatively 'average' students are the largest with
31.10% and the qualitatively 'weak' students are the
loweét with 10.56%. The qualitatively ‘good' and
'ordinary' students'arelalmost on par with 29.26% and
29.08% respectively.hTHe fact that the percentage of
weak students is 10.56% suggests that the weaker |
students are eliminated at the earlier stages.

When we come to the a three areas, we find that
almost the same picture is reflecéed barticularly in

case of the city and the rural areas and there is this

* Determination of s§%§ents' academic quality is

given in Appendix
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difference in the c¢ase of thevurban area that the
percentage of 'average' students is a little higher as
compared to the percentage of 'good!' students. Thus in
the urban area, the qualitativély Yaverage! students

are more in relation to the qualitatively 'good’
students. Corroborating this fact the Kaira inquiry
observes that'there is no significant difference in the
qgality éf the student belonging to the rural and urban
areas.' (P. 166)

Quality of local and non-local students:

TABLE 4A. 42
T T T  heca Non.local
QUality — mmmmemcmemeeee cececabec————e
NO- - % NO‘ %
1. Good 130 22.02 28 20.90
2. Average 129 31.77 39  29.11
3. Ordinary 106 26.11 51 38,05
4. Weak 41 10.10 16 11.94
Total:s 406 100.00 134  100.00

LD . D N S S S G e R S A e AR O M S R e T Y S D S S S S I S KD S o ) S KR nip L A R G S CAD S P i > T

It will be seen from the table that in case of
the t&o upper categories of academic quality of students,
the percentage is higher in case of the local students
as compared to the non=local students. But in case of

the two.lower academic qualities the percentage of non-
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local students is higher than the local students. This
~ implies that the students who have to come from the
outside_blaces for purposes of study are not gble to
devote as much time as they-should to their studies and
consequently they dé noi show that much qualitative
attainment as is shown by the local -students who have
moré tiﬁe at their disposal and also more opportunities
for studies. If we combine the qualities 'good' and
'average', we find fhat about 14% more local students
are included therein as compared to thé non~local
studenté..Similarly,,there are 14% more non-local
“students included in the qualities 'ordinary' and 'wesk'.

- If we épeak in terms of the difference in percent-
age;xbeﬁween quality of the ;ocal and‘the non=-local
students, we can say that the difference is the highest
in case of the 'ordinary' quality where 11.94% more
non-local students:are included under that quality as
compared to the local students. Again, in case of the
tgood! acaéemic quality the local ;tudents ére 11.12%

more than’thé non-local students.

Caste and quality of students: (Table 4A. 43)

;o
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It will be seen from the table that the studénts of
differént castes are spread over the various categoriss
of quality, but though that is true, it will be observed
that excepting lower intermediates, Parsis and Sindhis,
in case éf all the remaining castes, the greater percent-
age of students are included in the two upper academic
qualities of 'average' and 'good! as éompared to the
percéntage iﬁcluded in the other two categories of
‘ordinary’ and 'weak'.

‘It will be also found that in case of the Benias,
Patidars and Artisans, there is an equal distribution of
students between qua;it;és 'average! and ‘ordinary'. In
_ cﬁse of ﬁrahm?né, Rajputs, Christiags, there is greater
percentage of 'brdinary' students as compared to the
percentage of 'average' students. It shows that the
former are academically better off than the later.

Again, if we observe the difference in percentage
of the students belonging to the quality 'good' and
'aversge', we find that it is high in case of the
Brahﬁins~and‘the Marathas. There is not much difference
between ?he percentagé of students belonging to these
: two qualities in case of Banias, Rajputs, Artisans,
Harijans, Muslims and Sindhis. But in case of Patidars,

other inte:mgdiaﬁes, the lower intermediates and the

i
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Christians, the difference is féirlj lerge and more
percentage of‘students are included in the quality
'averagéf‘as compared to thé per&entage of students
included in the quality 'good'. Thus, though it is true
that’studenés from the point of view of qualitative
attainments are distributed over all castes, it must be
said that there is not similar distribution of students
in relation ﬁo their qualitative attainments in case
‘of the castes.
) Physiéal Training: _

‘When we. inquire ‘zbout the student himself, we are
also interested in finding cﬁt whethér the students
have a génuing interest in games, spbgts and exercises
and whether they do exeréise or not. And if they do

exercise, which exercises.

Whether the tudents do phxsical exercises
outside the school: -

TABLE 4A. 44
Rural  Urban- - - City -~ Total
-Nq. % No. % No. % No. %-'

- .
T S e T W D SRS D Gl W W W T AR G U G W AN S CHD B R SE A S A B A T S S A SN D SED i I i S A WD Gt G RGeS Vi A S e T

1. Yes 82 58.57 90 60.00 114 45.60 286 52.96
2. Mo 58 41.43 60 40.00 136 54.40 254 47.04

- e - b oy -~ - -

Total:140 100, 00 150 100. OO 250 100.00 540 100.00

D Sals Gl D S S S S S U Y g WA A S S A S ey T W WD, W s - - . o S T W e W -
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It will be seen from the table that almost 53%
students do ex some éxercisesnoutside the school. This
general picture is reversed in case of the city students
in as much as 45.60% city -students do some physical
exercisés outside the school, whereas 54.40% students
do nﬁt do any exercise. It will be observed that ths
rural -and the urban’students do the physical exercise
outside the school and that their percentage is a
little higher in case of the urban students than the
rural students. It is to be noted here that the percent-
age of students doing some physical exercise is 54% in
the Kaira inquiry, whereas it is 95% in the.Poona
study. This suggests that a Gujarati student is less
physical;training minded as compared to his neighbouring
Maharastrign student.
W@at exercisges:

TABLE 44. 45

Form of Rural Urban - City Total
exercise - —
" NOo % NO. % NO. % NOo %

A S — T T Y S W AN W B e S S e SN T S - o - - U

Bethak 45 54.90 31 -3%4.46 66 57.90 142 49.69

2. Surya
Namaskar 1 1.22 1 1.11 6 5.26 8 2.80

3., Other ex= : ‘
ercises 5 - 6410 29 32.24 14 12.28 48 16.78



TABLE 44. 45 (contd;)

A G T - G U 2O T S S T W G W T G - 4 W T S S S W W CW U T S S S D S W D T 2T G T W W A T S T S S W WD S, S -

Form .of ‘Rural Urban - City Total
exercise  ====—ose—- - T mmsssssses Ssssscsces-
‘ No. % No. % ,No. % No. %

4, Aasan 2 2.44 T T.17 - - 9 ' 3.15
5. Group : .

games 24 29.24 11 12.21 28 24.56 63 22.04
6. Home ‘ :

guards 1 1.22 - = - - 1 0.35
7. Walking 4 4.88 11 12.21 - - 15 5.24

o A W D G QO Gl N S U N T W SO e S SN SN G U e W W e S SO WP WA S S S L Sy

Total: 82 100.00 90 100.00 114 100.00 286 100.00

0f those who do some physicél exercise, all have
answered what physical exercise they are doing. It is
seen from the table that almost 50% students do Dand and
Bethaks, the traditional form of Indian physical culture.
Next come the group games with 22.04%. Thus 22.04% do
some grbup exercises, whereas the rest of them (77.96%)
do individual\exerciées, of whom 50% do Dand and Bethaks,
16.78% do other typés of exercises like swiﬁming,
boating, wrestling, malkham, etc. There is almost an
equal percentage for 'walking' and 'Surya Namaskar' and
'Asanas' taken together.

When we look to the areas, we find that the percent-

age of students playing games is the highest (25.24%)
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in. case of the rural students, is the lowest (12.21%)
in case 6f the urban students and the city students with
24.56% are more nearer to the rural students. It is
also found that the city students have not accepted for
themselvés 'walking' as an exercise, whereas it is more
in percentage in case of the urban students than in
case of ihe rural students.

Here is indicated the types of physical exercises
the students do while’the& are away from the school,
which are to a greater extent individual exercises and

not collective ones.

sFRIENDSHIP GROUPS:

* It was inguired of the students as to who their
friends are, whether they are students or non-students,
of what éaste and- why they like their friendship. Each
student was asked to give opinion about his best 3

friends arranged in order.

Information about students' friends: (Table 4A.46)
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1e About’one
friend 2 1.43 3 2,00 10 4.04 15  2.79

2. About two
friends 3 2.14 1 0.67 x27 10.9% 31 5.77

3. About

three
friends 135 96.43 146 97.3% 210 85.03% 491 91.44

Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 247 100.00 537 100.00
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91. 44% students have given information about 3
frlends, 5.77% studeénts about 2 friends and 2.79%
students about one friend only. Thus 1nformatiop is
available about 1550 friends. However, in some points
qf information about friends, the students have not
given informafion about all their friends.

It yill%e seen from this table, that whereas a very
large majd?ity of rural and urban area students have 3
friends, it is not so in case of the city students.
Avbout 15% cify studénts have less than 3 friends of
whom 10.93% students have 2 friends and 4.04% have one
friend. This cannot be construed to meen that the city
studéntéﬁgsmore reserved than the urban or the rural
area student! but it means probably that the city student

may not feel or find the need of having more friends.
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It will be seen that the student%having the non-
student friend ane?n the whole less as compared to the
percentage of student friends that the students have.
However, it is in the rural area that the percentage of
non;student friends is the highest, it being 14.63% and
it is 12.80% in case of the city students and 12.61% in
case of the urban students. This is also soc in the Kaira
inquiry. "The percentage of friends who have left their
study is higher in rural area (21.6%) than the same for
the urban area (10.9%)"(p.250)

Now, this spegks fér the influence of adult culture
on the student. Thus most of the students have as their
friends students, and not non-students. This indicates
that friendship formation at the stage when tﬁe student
is still at the school is from the group of the students
themselves and not from any outside group. This also
means that the student does not go out of his small
sphere, nor does he allow an easy access to others through

any friendly tie.

§€udents' castes and their friends' castes: (Table 44.48)
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It will be seen that in case of Brahmin students,
of the'tbtal’ﬁumber,of friends fhey~haye, 47.39% students
are belénging to the Brahmin caste only and if we combine
the upper castes, we fipd thét 84.51% friends of the
Brahmin students belohg to the 3 upper castes. In case
of the Bénias, 54.71% friends are Banias and if we
combine the 3 upper castes, we find that the percentage
of friends from tﬁese 3 upper castes, comes to 86.83%
‘and the fest of them are distfibuted over the other
-castés. In case of Patidars, it will be obsérVed that
77.26% friends are Patiaars and if we combine the
3 upper castes, then 91.61% friends of the Patidars
belong té the 3 upper castes.bThis phenomenon bf having
friends of the same caste in g greater percentage, is
obserVabie also in case of Rajputs, Marathas, Muslims,
Christians and Sindhis. '

-This means that friendshipiformation is confined
not only to the group of school-going students, but also
in the case of the 3 upper‘eastesxand in Rajputs,
Maréthas, Muslims, Christians,and Sindhis, the friendship
group is, to a very great extent, within the castes
themselves, it being the highest in case of Patidars

with 77. 26%.

In regard to the other castes, we can make
i t
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following observations:

1) The Lower Intermediate and Parsi students do
not have friends from within their own castes.

2) All the remaining caste students reflect the
tendency of cultivating friendship to a greater extent
with stpdeﬂ£s of castes higher than one's own caste,
rather than with students belonging to the castes lower
than one's own. Thus, friendship is not reciprocated
because whereas the lower caste students may have as
their friends students from higher castes, who in their
turn, msgy not be regarding them as their friends.

3) The castes in which the percentage of friends
from outside castes is more than the percentage of
friends from one's own caste are Brahmins, Rajputs,
other intermediates, lower intermediates, Artisans,
lower castes, Harijans asnd Parsis.

This means that in case of students of these
castes, the friendship group, is not restricted to one's
own-caste but is fairly extended over the rest of the
castes also. The concentration of friendship within
one's own caste is observed in case of Banias, Patidars,
Marathas, Muslims, Christians end Sindhis. Studénts of
these castes do not go very much out of their éastes

and are mere-confined more to their own castes.
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4) Though the inter-caste friendship amongst
students is manifested, it is found that students of
certain castes do not have as their friends, sﬁudents of
ceftain other castes. Thus, in case of the Brahmin
students, though they have 264 femilies friends in all,
none of them is a Harijan (untouchable). The Bania
students do not include any Maratha, Harijan, Christian
or Parsi smong their 265 friends. This implies that the
two upper castes of the Brahmins and the Banias do not
have any Harijan friends at all.The traditional idea of
untouchability may probably be functioning here. This
also suggests the possible closeness and separateness that
exist between the castes. The Patidars do not have in
their 411 friends included any Muslim eré or Christian
or Parsi or Sindhi. The friendship group of the Patidars
"therefore, is confined only to the Hindus and they do not
g0 to the other non-Hindu castes to make their friends.
The same can be said in respect of the other inter-
mediates, the lower intermediates and the lower castes.
This implies that there is a sense of self-containedness
in them and that they have not yet developed the
cosmopolitan attitude in the establishment of inter-caste
relationships even in such an innocent affagir as friend-

ship. These castes, therefore, are more clinging to the
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traditipnal’ﬂindu society as compared to the rest of
the Hindu castes.

'-Though'students‘Afriendshiﬁs are not developed
with a consciousness of the caste of the friends, we
can say that in the pressnt social set up we find the
element of caéte operating in the formation of friend=-

ship patterns of thesé7students.

Reasons for liking friendship: (Table 4A. 49)




or°sc. gz €8°0 2 €66 .

C6L0 L 0 L - -

; 80°¢ 9L £€8°0 ¢ 1¢°g ¢t

oL*L 9 €8*z Z LWL°O 1

€L°L L€ 99°h L gLtzL. gt
08°SL 28 €2°€2 9S 8E°9

Lo

29°9% ez ML L L0°6E  SS

86°0L LS 697¢L €€ €676 M

L]
§

- e m R G0 e e @ W s ) AR ev e

. g

. .Jo . -

: T8

. smr - mBz } m . :m & g
. £110 ueqrn
Lia

68°8 2l

9L 2
6t°2 €

18° 8
79°2L L1

WLTH o 2e €9%L q

A% S AR A ¢

¢tz €L %o L

-3

1¢°L 8 €9%t

mﬁ,o 9¢ 99°% Ol
LLoLL 66 26°€L g

9t°’9 6
e ¢
/A B)
g0’z ¢
mm.mw gl
6L°1 L

89°2¢ €L H8°06 0Lz z2°le9zl LS*9% 89

0€£*L ol

e ca sn o

9¢°€L 2L 84Tl M

I R
Jo
T8}

% oL % ¥

. em we e e ea W

ueqag

96°LL 9L

L9'9 6 - 3Sutdpnag

POOYPTTYD

2.0 Lo woxy

’ Jayyedoyl

BuToTy

66°¢ ¢ ~TaOBSEITSS

. dtey

gLo 1 TBeTOURUTS

anotaeyeq

SL's 8 pooy

6°zZL 8l Butao]

quod

2Lhs 9L ~TTTouI

2J0) BN

29°g ¢t JRTTWEG

CTTTTT T T T s.;mWomMom
% V sspu

% ¥

- J9e 8o,

- ms ms mo W

TRInyg =9TIIL .. ..,



90°0

eL°0

1412

L

0000t

cO'i

L6V

g el

00°00C!k

00°00L
zzz | ob

b4 !

LL*0

¢ 1L°0 ¢

00°

i

Gl

8L°0

8L°0

ool

6et

X

00°*00Ct

EL°0-

64°0

96°0

6£°0

6LG

¢

99°1

AR

9t

¢lL*0

S

G - o S W i U D ST . A A SO0 A SRS W Uy S b ey A G AG AN Whex OB am S TG A S A A e A S W iy s SR Ma MM M WD G0 G I S . T A S G S GOR M A AL S S G TR W S S U ST TR WD W g Sl Mo WS S AU L S R O S U T A A M e I e W e iy S B

. uBQan

oWﬁ

- - W -

81¢

+8 *s as e

»
.

12%0%
pue.ay:

L

0
Jo
1%
0] %
£

- - - —

) %

310 ueq.an

£y

LA
4 ored

- - . e e

) %

0

TB8any

o
Vo
vosa

-

SBTL

(6

% 48 we se

%

J
1%
0

q
o
3

I %

of

g %

£310

-

[N

AN

-

% q

g
TRINY

T T WA et
Lo uBAL TTAn Y]

3
- o - -——— —

(*pjuoo ) EP°Yy FIAVI



219

‘The students we}e asked to report‘the reasons as
to why they liked to develop friendship with their
friends. They’were asked fo report this separately in
regard to each one of their friends. In the above table
all the Feasons the students have given for liking:
-their friends are incorporéfeq. In the column of friends
are the friends 'A', 'B' and 'C' put in order in which
they have been pu£ by the students themselves. It will
be obser#ed that friends are accepted as friends
because of their intelligence to the extent of 49.89%.
This is suggestive of the fact that the student, while
he is at' the SChooi;‘is interested in cultivating
friendship with students whom he cohsiders as more
" intelligent than himself. Probably because he might be
able to %enefié in his own studies from him. The next
in order come the 'loving nature' of the friends
(13 36%), '51m11ar nature" (11 26%),and 'good behaviour'’
with 6. 78%. A few of them mention studylng together’
(4. 02%),"self-sacr1fic1ng nature (2, 79%) and 'culture!
(2. 14%) as reasons. It may also be observed that
friendghip_ls developed for receiving financial help
(1.36%),'bec§uée of the. friend beihg expert in games
(1.34%) and because of his wittiness (1.43%). Thus it
will be seen that what the students value in their

friends is intelligence, which is a quality of head and
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loving and similar nature, which are qualities of heart.
When we Qbsérvé this in relation to the 3 areas

of our étudy and the 3 friends of the students grranged
in order, we:find that in case of the rural area, all
the three friends are accepted as friends to a greater
percentage on account of intelligence; in case of urben
area also it is so, but it dées not seem to be uniform
in regard to the 3 friends; This means that friendship
is cultivated with 3 friends not because zll of them
are. intelligent but also because of other factors. In
case of city students, it is observed that the reason
for cultivating friendship with the first friend is
)intelligencé, whereas in case of theisecond and the
thirdvf;iehds,'the factor ofintelligence does not weigh
'so much. '

¢RELIGIOSITY OF STUDENTS:

Infdrder to inquire abouﬁ the religiosity of the
"students, it was inquired of them as to whether
community pra&er is done in their home, and whether
done or not, do they like it or not. It was also inquired
of them if théy participated in religious activities and

whether they put any religious marks on the body or not.

‘Students' like/dislike for community prayer:
(Table 44. 50) T
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" TABLE 44. 50

Rural Urban City Total
No. % No. % No. % No. %

1« Done and

like 25 26.3%2 4% 20.72 63 264,92 141 27.81
2. Done and )

di[slike - - 1 0.71 2 0.85 3 0.59
3¢- Not done . .o

like 80 60.15 77 55.00 121 51.72 278 54.84
4y Not done

dislike 18 13.53 19 13.57 48 20.51 85 16.76

Total:

133 100.00 140 100.00 234 100.00 507 100.00
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It will be seen from the table that in 28.40%
cases group praye; is'being done in the family,Awhereas
in case of 71.60%, group prayer is not done in the
family. Thus a ver§~large majority of families do not
have a congregational worship.

In order that the students' attitude towards
congregational worship and prayer couldee understood,
the students héva been classified undef the four
categories as done in the table. It will be seen from
the table that a large majority of students 82.65% like
to have a kind of comﬁunity prayer, whether it is done
or not in the family as compared to the percentage
(17.35%)‘of students who have shown a dislike for
community prayer.

’ The cases where the community prayer is done and
is liked by the students are the cases which clearly
indicate thekinclihation of the students towards the
phenomenon of community prayer and in the same way, the
cases which show a dislike for community prayer even
when it is done in the family are very bold cases of
dislike because having known Qhat it is they have come
to dislike it. Inm qaée of percentage for both like and
-dislike, under the category {not done'!, so far as the
students who have shown a preference for liking of the

-0f the community prayer, which is in fact a majority
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number with 278, of the sample, we cannot definitel§
| say(about their true-inclination; but those who have
expressed that they have a dislike for the community
prajef in the same category of students where the
community prayer is not done in the home, may be treated
as students' freedom in their view about the dislike
for‘commﬁnity pra&er. | ‘

When we now come to look at the picture in the
three‘areas, ve find thgt the general picture is more or
less reflected there. In thé‘rural erea, in case of
26.32% students the community prayer is done, whereas in
case of the uiban area i; is done in case of 31.43% and
in case of the city area, it is done in case of 27.77%
studehts.ilt is observed that of those students in whose
family, the community pfayer is done, the percentage of
students showing a dislike for it is almost negligible
and that in case of tﬁé rural area, there is none who
has shown a dislike. We see that in all the three areas,
thereuis shown a dislike for 6gmmunity'prayer by a very
large majority of stﬁdents, it being 86.47% in case of
the‘rurallarea, 85.72% in case of the urban area and
78.64% in case of the city area. Similarly, the percent-
age of stgdents showing dislike is 13.53% in case of

the rural ares, 14.28% in case of the urban area and
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21.36% in case of the city area. Thug it can be observed
that in point of percentage for liking community prayer,
vhether done or mot in the family, is in the declining
order, cémmencing fromvthe pural area going down to the
city areé through the urban’area. It is significant to
observe here that whereas the community prayer is done
in maximum percentage in case of the urban area, followed
by the city areé, followe& by the rural area, the like
for the community prayer by ﬁhé students is in the order

described earlier.

Students' participation in religious activities:
(Table 44, 51)

TABLE 4A. 51

- — — - -~ - . s oy -

1. Yes 113 80.72 107 72.27 160 64.81 380 71.29
2. No 24 17.14 133 22;32 72 29.09 129 24,21

3. Occas-
ionally 3 2«14 -8 5.41 13 6.10 24 4.50

A 0 S S S ST SO S S W gy - - - - . — -

Total: 140 100.00 148 100.00 245 100.00 533 100.00
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It is one thing to show a liking for religious
activity and another thing ﬁo actually participate in it.
We here,observe the students' participation in religious
activities. It will be seen from the table that 75.79%
students participate in the reiigious activities. Thus
for every oneAstudent, who does not participate in the

religieus'aqtivities, there are three otheis who are
participa%ing in the religious activities.

When we come to the areas, we observe there also
that the percentage of students participating in the
religiouslacti§ities is by far more than the number of
students who do not participate in religious activities.
IQ the descending ordér of percentage it is the rural area
(82.86%),'thgjurban area (77.68%) and the city area
(70.912). Thus it will be seen that the percentage of
studenfs éarticipating ig the religious activities is the
highest in case of the rural area, the lowest in case of
thé,city area and the urban area stands almost in between
the two. |

It'must also be observed here that whereas in matter
of their liking of the community prayer, the difference
between the percentage of the rural (86.47%) and the
urban (86.72%5 students i§ not much, it is observed here

that the difference is fairly large in the sphere of
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students' participation in religious activities. 82.86%
of the rural and 77.68% of the urban students participate
in religious activities. Similarly it can also be seen
that in ﬁatter of students' liking for community prayer,
the gap in peroentage'betweén the urban and the city
area was large, and whrere=ms it is also large in case of
the students' participation in religious activities. This
means that whereas the clinging to the religion is more
in case of the rural area, it is less.in case of the
urban area and much less in case of the city area. It is
bound to be so as the rural areas are generally more

traditional and conservative.than the urban and city

areass

Whether students put religioﬁé marks on body:

TABLE 44A. 52
Rural - Urban - City Total
"No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Yes 9 6.43 18 12.00 20 8.00 47 8.70
2. No 131 93.57 132" 88.00 230 92.00 493 91.30
------- [ W . S U S S A S b T AT S e SN MU ok e B S PO T oo S
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It will be observed here that 2 vefy large majority of
‘students dolnot put religious marks)of any kind on their
body. Of the total semple of 540 students, 47 i.e. 8.70%
students puf the religious marks. '

In case of the areas, it will be observed that the
urban arez students have the maximum (12%) percentage of
those Qho pﬁt the religious marks, the rural area student
has it the least (6.43%) and the city student comes in
between with 8%. o

Thus though the overall religiosity of the students
was observed to be more in case of the rural students,
followed by(the urban student,‘fellowed by the city students,
in this respect of puttihg th§ religious marks on the body,
it is reversed in as much as the urban students come first

followed by‘the city stﬁdents, followed by the rural students.

Spheres of religiosity in students:

TABLE 4A. 53
‘ Rural Urban City Total
Spheres @ = = ====e--- - e = 4 et e
% % % %

1. Students liking )
for community :
prayer 86.47 85.72 78.64 82.65

2. Participation
in religious: -
activities 82.86 77,68 T0.91 75.79

5. Religious marks
put on body 6.43 © 12,00 8.00 8.70

o - - S 2O U G G U VO DS S T Saby S D D W S SO o S s U SO S0 W S S T ST SO U D SR SIS U W S S SN D Y T S A S W W W W WO N A S
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We try to defermine the religiosity‘of the students
in general and in relation to the areas of our inquiry.

It will be seen from the table that in all the
areas,-the trend'i; towards the decline as we go from
the student's like for cpmmﬁnity prayer to his
participat;on in‘réligious activities, to his putting
religious marks on the bod&. In case of the total sample
the fall is from 82.65% for the first sphere to 75.79%
for the second and only 8.70% for the third.

Thus, the studénfs whether rural, urban or city,
favour community prayer and barticipate in religious
activities comparatively more than putting religious
marks on their body. It means that though they are
religious-minded they do‘notklike to display it on
their body: It may be‘that tﬁgy regard it more as their
gpersonal,affair. c

The deeline in the rural, the urban and the ecity
areas is also manifestly observed, but whereas in case
of the rural area, the fall ffom the first sphere of
religiosity viz. like for commﬁnity prayer to the other
' viz. participation in religious activities is about 4%,
it is about 8% in case of both the urban and the city
areas; and the fall from the second sphere to the third

ise., from participation in religious activities to

putting of the religious marks, it is about 76%, in case
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of the rural area, 65%, in case of the urban area and
62% in case of the city area.

Thus we find that there is a decline in the
religiosi§y of the student in all the three spheres as
we go from the first sphere to the second and to the
third sphere from the seéond. We also observe that this
fall is 'gradual and it is comparatively lesser in case
of the rural area, more in case af the urban area and

most in case of the city area.

Thus, we are studying the educated youth whose
average age is 13;37 years. In case of city students the
average age is lower (16.43%%), it is higher in case of.
the urban students (16.99%) and is the highest (17.22%)
in case of rural students. Upper-caste students have a
lowér average age as compared to the average age of the
lower castes who have a high average age. |

A large bulk of students (86.26%) are unmarried,
8.36% are married and 4.38% betrothed. Rural area has a
higher percentage of married students than the city.

However, city claims the highest percentage of betrothed

students.
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The students are earlyQiisers‘and commence their
dayfsiwbik with the‘rising sun. The meal timings are not
suitably aﬁjuéted.’The.t;aditiénal items of dress like
cap, coat and'dhoti'are fast disa@pearing énd the attach-
ment to dhoti as a dress is the highest among the lower
castes than among the upper castes.

Cinema is an acoepted act1v1ty by city families.
Cinemapgoing habit is more in case of the urban and the
clty students rather than in the rural students; and
among the former two, it is ﬁore s0 in case of the urban
students rather than the city students. The upper-castes
students are more occasional cinemas-goers and ‘the lower
castes are more habifuél cinema;goers while the remain;
ing castes are more cinema-addicts.

A section of students (23.55%) visit the films
~without éuardians' knoﬁlédge. This category of students
are observed to be more in the lower-castes as compared
to the upper-castes, more in the lower income groups as
compared to hlghe: income groups.

The extra-reading habit is cultivated by the
student. .However, theﬂgumbér reading p?fiodicals is less
then that reading newspapéfs. Their subjects of interest

are news items and short stories.

.;{(
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From the stand-point of academic attsirnments of
the students their city-urban~-rurzl hatitation makes no
gignificent difference in. their @uality. The local
sﬁudentszare'qualiﬁatively higher than the non-local
students. Caste does not seem to be co-related with
students' quality.

The friendship group of students is confined to the
school~gcing7studenté and to the students of the same
caste~orysamé~level castes.

In ﬁat;er of religiaus‘axtachmentAand practise the
trend‘ié towarﬁs thg.@ecline as'we go from the student's
like-for community’p:ayervto his participetion in
religioué activitiesy io,hié pﬁtting'religious marks on
his body. ?his’ééblﬁne.ﬁs more in the city students then
the urba# students, and more in the urban students thanin

the rnral;stuﬂents{
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CHAPTER IV
¢ PART B

THE STUDENT IN THE FAMILY

Having observed the personal habits of the student,
his civil condition, his friendship group and his
religioSity, in this part §f the chapter we observe
the student in his family. |

While the student is har&ly for a period of six
hourg iﬁ the school, he spends a major part of the day
within éhe i"zagmily.~ It is our concern here t0 observe
the student in the family by observing the attachment
of the gtudent to his family and his relations with
the family members. We-obserQe here the type of the
family the students live in, the size of thé family,
the members of the family with whom he can talk most
freely and least freely and_wéuld also observe whether
the student partieipates in the work of home.

This we will do in relation to dome of the socio-
1egicél asbects discussed in Chapter I.

Distribution of students according to the
type of family group they live in:

The students were asked‘to state the different
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relations staying in his family and the number of

persons under théﬁ relation. On this basis, the type of

the family has been determined as either nuclear or

joint. The nuclear family includes father, m@ther,

unmarried brothers and sisters and the student himself.

‘The joint family is taken as one in which, besides

these, the married brothers siay or one where the father

of the student and his uncle and their children stay

together under the parental roof of the grand father.

Type of‘fgpilyzgrougﬁv

TABLE 4B.1
Type of Rural - Urban - City . Total
femily <~ =mmmmmme= | eceeemeae cmemameee m———————
No. % . No. % No. %  Noe. %
1.Nuclear 30 21.43 55 36.66 B89 35.60 174 32,22
2.Joint 110 78.57 95  63.34 161 64.40 7366 67.78

Total: 140 100.00

150 100.00

250 100.00 540 100.00

If Qill be seen from the table that there are
32.22% nuclear families and 67.78% joint families. But

as we come to the areas .of investigation, we find that

though this genergal picture is‘almost fairly reflected

in case of the urban and the city areas with 36.66%
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and '64.40% jeint families respectively; in case of the

rural area, the percentage of joint families is much

larger - it being 78.57%. Thus it can be said that the

joint family system is still having its hold in rural,

urban and the city areas, but it is the maximum in case

of the rural aTrea.

Size of the femily:

TABLE 4B,2
Size Rural ~ Urban City Total
No. % No. % ~No. % No. %
1. Small 5 3,57 T 4.66 15  6.00 27 5,00
2. Medium 52 37.14 68 45.33 128 51.20 248  45.93
3. Large .45 32.14 47 31.33 66 26.40 158  29.27
4. Very 38 . 27.15 28 - 18.68 41 16.40 107  19.80
large :
Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

The families in which the students sre living have

been classified under four main groups:

1. Smalls where a family is composed of 1 to 3

nemberss

' 2, Medium: where the family is composed of 4 to 7

members;
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3. Larges where the family consists of 8 to 10

members; and

4, Very large families where the family members
exceed 10.

It will be seen that there are 27 i.e. 5% small
families, 248 i.e. 45.9%% medium size families, 158 i.e.
29.27% large size families and 107 i.e. 19.80% very
large families. Thus a majority of the families are
medium in size. Small families are (5%) as compared to
the large and the very large families which when taken
together are 49.07%#. For every one small family, there
are ten large or very large families and for every one
smell family there are nine medium size families.

Coming to the areas, in case of the rural areas
for every one small family, there are sbout ten medium
families, nine large families and seven very large
families. In case of the urban area; there are seven
small families, 68 medium families, 47 large families
and 28 very large femilies. Thus in case of the urban
area, for every small family, there are nine medium
families, aboué six large families and four very large
families. In case of the city area, for every one small
family, there are about eight medium femilies, about
four large families and a little less than three very

large families. If we group the small and the medium

I



238
femilies together and the large and the very large
A'fagﬁlies together, 'we find that in case of the rural area,
" the second group claims 59.34% families and in case of

the city 57.20% families belong to the first group.

Th;s means that the families are more or less evenly
distributed in point of their sizes in the urban area,
and they tend tﬁwards the smaller size in case of the

: citj and towarés the larger size in case of the rural

areéf

. Relation of §tudents'with the guardians:
' TABLE 4B.3

Rural Urban City Total

e -

No. % . No. % No. % No. ' %

T S - T . V> W W S Y S S W T W o> S S Y AR S - - - - ———

1. Father 115 -82.15 132 87.99 202 80.80 449 83.13
2, Mother ‘5  3.57 8  5.33 6 2.40 19 3.52
3. Brother 11 - 7.86 5  3.34 32 12.80 48  8.89.
4, Uncle 3 2.1 5  3.34 7 2.80 15  2.78

- 5. Maternal ’ _
‘ uncle 5  3.57 - - 2 0.80 7 1.30
- 6., Brother - '
~ in Law - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19
7. Others ‘1  0.71 - - - - 1 0.19

A S S ST " I otk O T T -~ ——— - - ;W - ovn s iy " — TN A S VD AT O R D U WP AP TN St VAP SO A D R Y

Totals 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

T " O " U D U S - I L - . o - R T - g S B DU Sy

It will be seen from the table that 83.13% students
have father as the guardian, 8.89% have brother as the
guardian ahd 3.52% have mother as the guardian. The
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remaining small percentage of students hawe'as their
guérdian;either uncle.or,maternalAunele or some other
relative. ’

'When we come to the areas, .we find more or less the
picture ;eflectea with this difference that in case of
the uréan érea, the mother is the guardian in 5.33%

_cases and the brother is the guardien in 3.34%.

On the 1'¢hole, thefefore, it can be stated that the
stﬁdénts are having a patrigrchal family and father is
the head of the family. He is the architect of the family
aspirations and he controls the affairs of the family.
Thus the picture of the family we have is of a patri-

archal family.

Guardian's ages
‘ TABLE 4B.4

No. % No. - % TNo. % No. %

6. 55 to 60 10 T.14 9 . 6.06 29 12.19 48  9.12
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TABLE 4B.4 (contd.)

Rural Urban City Total

- - —— . - . . - - -

No. % No. % No. %: Noe. %

-

- - - . - S W W D S T N D U TP WS D WA i S WD S U

61 t0 65 2 1,43 3 2,05 10  4.20 15  2.85
66t° 70 - ) - R 4 h 2070 - - 4_ 0076
Above 70 3 2.14 - - 2  0.84 5  0.95

Totals 140 100.0C 148 100.00 238 100.00 526 100.00

o~ - oy

It will be seen from yhe table that a very large
majority of guardians (86.32%} are below the age of 55,
of whom 34:60% are below the age of 40, and 51.72%
between the age of 41 to 55, 13.68% guardians are above
the age of 55. This means that the difference between the

age of the students and of the guardians is by a generation

or two, the generation being taken of a period of 20 years.

We observe that in case of the rural area, there is

a larger percentage of parents below the age of 40 as

compared to thé percentage of that age in case of the

urban or the city area, both of which stand very near to

_each other with 31.79% and 31.52% respectively.

Correspondingly, thé percentage of guardians between the
age group 41-55 is lower in case of the rural area
(46.33%), it is the largest (57.40%) in case of the urban

area and it is 51.25% in case of the city area. For the
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age group 56 and above, the urban and the rural area
students are very near to each other with 10.81% and
10.71% respectively and the percentage for the same age
group in case of the city area is the largest with 17.23%

This means that the guardians of students of the
rural area are younger than the guardians of the urban
and the city area. This may bé due to the fact that in
the rural area, early marriages are not infreguent even
today and as we had occasion of observing in Part A:
the percentage of rural students for early betrothal“and
early marriage, following the examples of their guardians,
ig high as compared to the students of the urban and
the city areas.

’This also means that where the difference between
the age of the student and of the guerdian is not nuch,
the relationship between the éuardian and the son is
likely to be of eéuality rather than of any other nature.

Meﬁbers with whom students can talk
most freely: ’

The extent of free association and free talk by
the student with the members of the family help us to
determine the place of student in the family. The follow-
ing table indicates the relationship of the person with

whom the student can spesk most freely:
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TABLE 4B.5
B ~Rgl;tions--~ Rur;l Urban City ) Total -
No. % No. - % No. % No. %
1. Father 15 10,71 12 .‘8.05 7 6.85 44 8.19
2. Nother - 57 40.76 50 33.55 78 31.50 185 34.46
3. Brother 33 23.53 25 16.78 55 22.18 113 21.04
4. Sister 4 2.86 6 4.05 6 2.41 16 2.98
5. Brother's ' e
wife 6 4.29 5 3.36 5 2.02 16 2.98
6. Younger | .
. brother 2 1.43 1. 0.67° 6 2.41 9 1.68
7. Uncle 2. 143 - - - - 2 0.37
8. Grand o ,
father 2 1,43 - - - - 2. 0.37
7 motnar 1071 . 2 138 4 161 T 1.3
10. Wife 1 0.71 1 0.67 =~ = 2 0.37
11. With all 13 9.29 34 22,83 58 23.36 105 19.55
12. With nome 3 2.14 13 8.72 18 T.26 34  6.33
13. Father's | '
sister 1 0.71 - - - - 1 0.19
14, - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19

Totals 140 100.00 149

100,00 248 100.00 537 100,00

- - 7 T — - - "

-

From the table it will

be seen that about 1/3 of

the students i.e. 34.46% speak most freely with the

mother and 19.55% of the students speak most freely with
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all in the family. 21.04% students can talk most freely
with the ﬁfdther, whereas 8.19% are able to speak most
freely with the father. It must also be.observed that
6.3%% students are not able to speak freely with anybody
in the home; and an équai percentage i.e. 2.98% each
are able to speak most‘freely with sister and brother's
wife. ‘ , ‘ .

When ve come to the areas, we find that in each
one of them, the largest percentage is able to speak
freely with the mother. In case of the urban and the city
areas, 22.83% and 23.36% students respectiveiy can talk‘
most freely with ali in the family. In case of the rural
area, the freedom of talk with brother is to the extent
of 23.53%, in case of the urban drea, it is 16.78%
whereas in case of the city area it is 22.18%. The free-
dom of talk with the father is observed to be in the
descending percentage, it being‘10.71% in cése of the
rural area, 8.05% in case of the urban area and 6.25% in
case of the city area. It was also inguired of the |
students, if they could talk with the father with the
same freedom with which they talked with the other
members of the family. From‘theareplies it is elear that
39.48% speak with the father with the same freedom with
~ which they can talk with other members of the family.
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The percentage for the same in case of the city area and
the rural area being 40% each and in cese of the urban
.area it is 39%. We find théx both in case of the urban

. and ihe_city area students, the percentage of freedom of
talk(&ith none in the family, like the freedom of talk
with all the in the family is close to each other with
8.72% in case of the urban area"aﬁd 7.26% in case of the
_city aréa. It is in case of the rural area that the
percentage of students falling under this category is
the least with 2,14%.

The picture which emérges out-of this is that the
mother is by far the most loved member. She is confided
in by the students. It is before her that the children
can 0p§n‘their heart and almost be gssured of her
sympathy and support. That there are as many as three
students in the rural area, 13 in the grban area and 18
in the city, makingké total percentage of 6.33% who do
-not speak freely with anyone in the home, should be
considered significant. If at the average age of 17, the
student is to develop such a reserved nature or such a
shy or unsocial nature, it is to be wondered what useful
rmember'qf the society could he be. Again between the
father and the mother, we find that the students talk
‘ mére freely with the mother father £haﬁ with the father.

‘4
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In cése §f‘the rural area, 4% more students and in case
oflfhe city 5% more students talk freely with the mother
then the with the father. As observed earlier the father
is the head of the family in a vast majority of cases.
He has h;s responsibilities.'ke may have to use his
authority meny times. Though he may have affection for
his*children he may not be able to express it so
nanifestly as the mother. It is probably for this reason
that there is such a difference between the percentage
of students talking'freely to the mother as compared to
‘the father. It is also further to be understood that the
father does not have as many occasions and opportunities
for the expression of his feelings as the mother has.
Also, the traditional notion of respect and obedience
to the fathe; may be operating.

Another point tp be observed is about the freedom
of talking to the brother and the sister. It is true, in
case of the areas,,that the students are able to speak
with more freedom with their brother than with their
sisté}s.'ln case of the rural area about 12% more
students, in‘case of the city area, about 11% more

students and in case of the urban area sbout 4% more

students talk freely with the brother than with the sister.

In .a family brothers and sisters are all brought up



244
toggthér and yet the freedom of $talk with the sister is
 less as éompared to the brother. This implies that in
the femily a male member identifies himself more with
another male member vhether of the same age or of higher
or 1owér‘age but he cannot identify himself with a female
member of the family. Whether the girls also have a
similar kind of feeling or not would come out from an
inquiry of a similar naxurg conducted in their case. But
why should this be s0? As we have observed earlier, the
average of the student is 17+.‘It is the age when he has
become adolegeené and might.have become sex conscious
and the social taboos might start functioning by then and
that they may explain wﬁy the student under inquiry does
not talk freely with the sister. Another factor for this
may be that the sister has leSS>edpcation than the
brother or even may be illiterate and hence she may not
be able to share with the problems and puzzles with which

the student youth may be confronting.

Membersg, ;
least freelys: (Table - 4B.6)



TABLE 4B.6

w— o o ——— — - v e v - - - - - ———

Relation °  Rural - Urban City ~ Total

" 4. Father 52 45.64 66  61.86 98 . 63.22 216  57.86

" 2+ Mother .9 T.89 5 4,56 8 5.16 22 581
'3, Brother 22 19.29 8 7.42 1T 10,96 47  12.57
4, Sister 5 4,39 6 5.51 10 6.45 21 5.61
De 3rother's ) :
wife 7 6.14 3 2.83 6  3.87 16 4.2
6. Younger - :
brother - - - - 1 0.65 1 0.27
7. Uncle @~ 6 5.26 6 5.51 8° 5.16 . 20 5435
8. Grand - ’ ~ ’ -
© father ”" 2 1.75 3 2.83 1 0.65 6 1.60
9. Grand
mother - - - 1 1,90 - - = 1 0.27
10.Wife 1075 1 1090 " - 0080

2 3
C1%.With all 2 1,75 3 2.83 3 1.94 8  2.14
4 3.51 2 1.90 3 1.94 9

12.With none 2.41
13.Person :

outside of ' .
14'Aunt 3 2.63 fo- " had - - 3 0080

- o - - - - - -

Total: 114 100,00 105  100.00 155 100.00 374  100.00

- S e . W S S S - am - -~ T S - — -

We have also inéuired of the students about the

member of the family with whom they ‘can talk least freely.
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It is observed in the descending degree of percent-
age that the students speaking least freely with a
member of the family is the father, then comes the
brothér; then the moﬁher, then the sister, then the
uncle. But these last three stand very close to each
other with a difference of .24% and .27%.

We find that, on the whole, this table corroborates
the findings of the previous table and it establishes
that the students talk more freely with the mother than
with the brother or the sister or the father. It is
important té note that there are 1.75% students in case
_of the rural area and 1.90% students in case of the
urban aree who have answered that they can talk least
freely with théir wives. This explains the family
atmogphere in which the married students of the rural
and the:urban éreas are living.

Students' assessment of guardians'
relation with them: (Table - 4B.7)




- -

1.
2.
D
4.

5.

TABLE 4B.7
Egzat;;nf Rural - Urban City Total
ﬁdo B % No. - % No. % No. %
Loving 121 86.44 125 83.34 232 93,18 478 88.68
Fearful 10 7.14 9  6.00 3 1,20 22 4.08
Reserved 1071 2 1,33 4 1.61 7 1.30
~Of equality 7 5,00 9 6.00 9 3.61 25 6.64
Un~understand- : ' “ :
able . o 1 0071 ' 5 3033 1 0040 7 1.30

W S S S S S N . S U P S s Yo S e GO A S . S o U SR AR SO S e S A S S S TR U Y S s S T A G S

Total:s 140 100,00 150 100,00» 249 100.00 539 100.00

- W s G AU P Sy s WO A S S S S WS . SO D WS - — - -

The pictﬁre which emerges here is that the guardians’

relation with the students, as judged by the latter, is

tloving'. A very large majority of students (88.68%) find

it to be '10ving'; 4.64% find it to be of 'equality';

' 4.08% find it as 'fearful' and an equal percentage

(1.30% each) regard it as 'reservédf and *ununderstandeble’.

When we come to the areas, we find that in each of

. the areas, the 1arges§ percentage of students assess the

guardians' relation with them as 'loving'. This is the -
highest in case of the city students (93.18%), a few less
(86.44%) :in case of the rural student and a few still

less (83.34%) in case of the urban student. It may also

be observed that whereas in case of the urban area, there
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is an eqﬁallpercentagenfor the guardians' relation with
the student as ‘fgarful"and as of 'equality', in case
of the rural area, the percentage for 'fearful' is
more(T.14%) and for 'equality' it is less (5%), in case
.of the city area, it is more for 'equality' (3.61%) and
less for 'fearful' (1.20%).

. Thus in most of the cases, the relationship of the
guardian with the student is affectionate. It is what’
it should be. If in éddifion we take those cases where
the rela#ionship is of equality, we will find that the
péreentage will be higher still. We have had occasion
to observe‘earlier that the father is the guardian in'a
large majority of cases. We have also observed that
more students talk freely with the mother than with the
’father. How is it then that the relations of a large
number of students with their guérdians are 'loving'.
This means that though a certain degree of distance
prevaiisxbetween the étndents and their fathers, it is
not due to fear but due to respect for the elders. It is
not s0 great as to-destréijaffectionate relations
betwegn them. This,?ndicates that the family homogeneity
and the fgmily relationship is in the direction of peace
and soligaritg.' .

. ,
It will/observed that it is in case of the rural

area that there is the largest percentage (7.14%) who
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regard tﬁe guardiansf relationship witﬁ the student as
ffearful' as compared with-the urban area, where it is
6% or the eity area where it is only 1:20%. This means
that. the treatment that the city guardiesn accords to his
wards is more refined ihan the treatment accorded to the
students by the rural guard%ans. This corroborates our
earlier ebservaxionithai the city guardian is more
enlightened as'combared to the rural guardian,

It was also inquired of the students whether they
find ghe relationship alriéht. Of the 537 students who
replied, only 31, i.e. 3.91$ said that it was not alright.
Keeping in view the fact that in case of the guardians
whose relationship is regarded as 'fearful', 'reserved'
or 'unﬁnderstan@able', giving a total percentage for the
three as 6.68%, it is to be noted that of these about 4%
do not find the guardians' relation as alright. Thus for
every 6 students in 100, whose guardians' relationship
with them is either 'fearful’ or 'reserved' or
e’ununderstandable',\there are 4 in 100 who do not find the
3relationship as élrightg

If we turn to the areés, we find that the total
percentage for_guérdiané whose -relationship with the
student is 'fearful' or 'reserved' or 'ununderstandable’
is 8.56% and the pereéntage of students net finding the

relationship alright is 6.43%; in case of the urban area,
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- the total percentage of guardians' relation under the
categories is 10.66% against which 4.76% students do not
find the‘relationshiﬁ aliight;iwhereas in case of the
city area, %.21% fall under fhe three categories, and the
percentage of students who do not find the relatlonshlp
as alright is 2. 62% Thus it will be observed that the
undesirable relation of the guardian with the student is
the largest in percentage in case of the urban student
but the percentage of 'students not finding such relation-
ship as alright is the least; whereas the percentage for
the undesirable relation of guardian with the student

and AOt fiading the relationship acceptable is fairly

well related in case of the rural and the city studentse

Whose behaviour students dislikgs

TABLE 4B.8
Relation R;;al "~ Urban - EE;§~»~ - -Total -
o TR Ther TR e TR e 5
1. Father . © 3 2.14 6 4.00 T  2.80 16  2.96
2. Mother = - -~ 5 3,33 6  2.40 11  2.04
3. Brother 2 1.43 5 3.33 14 5.60 21  3.89
4. Sister - -~ 4 2.67 6 2,40 10  1.85 -
5. ﬁrother'a: | k
vife. . 5 3.57 2 133 3  1.20 10  1.85
6. Younger

brother = - ~° 2 1.33° 9 3,60 11  2.04
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- -1 - -~ — - - -

L q2.

Relation Rursl - Urban : City - -Total
| No. - % WNo. % No. % No. %
7. Uncle 2 1.43 - 5 333 2  0.80 9  1.67
8. Grand g ' ~
father 2 1043 - - 1 0.40 3 0.56
90 Grand’ . ‘ a ’
mother 1 0.71 1 0.67 2 0.80 4  0.74
10.Wife - - 1 0.67 - - 1 0.19
11.Maternal
uncle - - - - 1 0.40 1 0.19
None 123 87.86 115 76.67 197  78.80 435 80,53
© 43.Domt know - - 1 - 0.6T -~ = 1 0.19
14.Father's ‘ , '
gister - - 1 Ol67 - - 1 0019
15. Aunt 2 1.43 2 .33 2 0.80 6 1.1

Totals 140  100.00 150 100.00 250  100.00 540 100.00

]

It will be observed from the table that out of 540

students, 435 have answered that they do not dislike the

behaviour of any member in the family. Thus 80.53%

students find the behaviour of the family members as

quite agreeable and acceptable . In case of the areas also

it is more or less the same picture reflected, but in

case of ﬁhe rural area, the percentage of students who

find the £ehavieur of the family members as acceptable is
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the largest with 87.86% whereas in case of the city 2
area, it is 78.80% and in case of the urban area it is
T6467%. |

If we lqok to the relationship of the student with
the member of the family whose behaviour they dislike
it is in the'follawiﬁg order in case of the rural areat
brother's wife, father,.bxother bracketted withluncle,
grand-father, aunt and last come grand-mother. In case
of the city area, it is thus: brother, younger brother,
fathér, mother bracketted with sister, brother's wife,
uncle bracketted with grand-mother and aunt, and maternal
uncle. In case of the urban area it ié: father, mother
bracketted with brothe;, and uncle; sister, brother's
wife bracketted with younger brother and aunt; grand-
‘mother, wife and father's sister are bracketted.

Thus in cése of the rural area it will be found that
there is g'greater percentage for disliking the behaviour
of family members who fall outside of the parent-
child;en familg unit which makes the family, a nuclear
type. This is because, in the rural area as we had
observed earlier, there are more number of joint families
as compared teo the number for fhe same in the case of
the urban area and the city area. In case of the urban
area,,itjwill”be observed that the percentage for the

dislike of the members of the parent-children group and

.
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the others who fall outside of it, is almost the same.
Thus the behaviour of those, who fall within the parent-
chiidreﬁ family group is as much criticised as the
behaviour of those who fall outside of that group. In
case of the city area, the members,of’the family, whose .
behaviour is disliked within the parent-children family
group is more in percentage as compared to those who
fall outside that group. This is so because in case of
tﬁe city area, the number of nuclear families are more
as compared to their number in the rural and the urban
areas.

Thus, when there are 30int'families, the tendency
is towards the dislike of the members outside the parent-
children group, but where there are nuclear families,
the tendeney"is'iowards the disliking of the behaviour
of the members within tthnuclear feamily group itself,

It was also inquired of the students as to why they
dislike the behaviour of the members of the family. The
reasons for the dislike as given by the students are as

contained in the following table: = (Table 4B.9)
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TABLE 4B.9

A iy Y " = D e I S T A A S TR LD Y R O o0 - - — - - -

Reasons Rural Urban .  City Total

1. Don% know 20 43.50 1  3.03 1 1.85 22 16.54
2. Rudemess 12 26.12 10 30.31 17 31.95 39  29.32
3. Makes '

mentally

weak 2. 4.34 1 3,03 1 1.85 4 3.01

4. Impediment-
ing

progress 5 10.85 3 9.09 13 24.65 21 15.79
5; Hurting - . 2 6,06 5 ‘ 9.25 7 5.26
- 6. Quarrelsome 1 2.17 5 15.15 9 16.65 15 11.28
“Te weeping - - 1 3.03 . - - 1 0.75
8+ Character- - |
lessness - - 3 9.09 3 5.55 6 4.51
97 Inquisitive 1 2,17 1 3,03 1 j.85 3 2.26
‘16.Dish \
respectful 2 4,34 4 12.12 4 7.40 10 T7.52
11.Economic

loss 3 6.51 2 6.06 - - 5 3.76
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' It will be seen that the reason in case of a large
percentage is rudeness with 29.32% and ‘they follow the

reason that they are impediments in the progress of the

S
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student (15.79%), quarrelsomeness of the members (11.28%),
dis-respectfulness on the part of the members (7.52%),
and the othefé follow them with almost equal percentage,
rather closely. It may be noted that as many as 16.54%
students have said that they do not know the reason why
they dislike’the behaviour of the members of the family.

Now when we coﬁé’to the areas, a large majority of
rural stude;ts (43.50%) are not able to give the reason
for the dislike of the family members. We have seen
earlier that in case 6f the rﬁral area, the dislike is
more for those members of the family, who fall outside
of the pgrent-children family group. They are, therefore,
not the student's 'own'. They are not the blood relations.
Thus these students\might probably instinctively feel
dislike for'thoge members of the family and may therefore,
be not able to assign thenreason for the dislike. For
@he reason of rudeness, 26.12% students dislike the
behaviour of the members of the family,lwhereas for
obstructing the progress of the students 10.85% students
dislike the behaviour. It is to be observed that 6.51%
students dislike the behaviour of the members of the
family because they bring about some economic loss. In
. case of the urban and the city areas, 30.31% and 31.95%
respectively dislike the family members' behaviour for

quarrelsomeness. It must also be observed that whereas in
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_case of~the city student, 24.65% students dislike the
be@aﬁioﬁr of the member of the famiiy because they are
an,impediment in the progress of the stu&ent, the
percéntage for the same in the urban area is 9.09%. As
against it, the percentage for diéliking the members of
the fémily for the reason of characterlessness is more
in case of the urban area with 9.09% as compared to the
city area where it is 5.55%. It may also be observed
that the percentage for disiiking the family members{
behaviour as disrespectful is higher in the urban area
with 12.12% vhereas it is 7.40% in the case of the city
area. '

Tﬁus whereas a majority of rural students are not
able to‘épecify the reason fo: the dislike of the
behaviour of the member of the family yet from those who
have specified it, the higﬁest is for rudeness, followed
by retarding the progress of the student. In case of
both the urban 'and the city students, the highest percent-
age is for rudeness, .but it is followed by retarding
the prdgfess in case of the eit& students, whereas it is
followed by}qﬁarrelsomeness in case bf the urban students.
On the whole, therefore, it can be said that the students
come 44 to dislike the behaviour of the family members
wvhen éheﬁ do ﬁot‘get in return from them what they

expect from them.
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What does the student expect? He expects the

femily members to be fair and just and cordial and well-

behaved to him. He expeects peace and quiet in the family.

He expects them to be strong and sound in mind and

character, and progressive in ideas and behaviour. When

these expectations of the student are not fulfilled, he

starts disliking the behaviour of the family members.

What type of behaviour disliked?

TABLE 4B.10

6.
7.

- G,

Rurel Urban - City - -Total
No. % - No. %  Toe 4 No. %
1. Beating 2. 6.90 2 5.88 3 5.67 7 6.03
2. Abusing 3 10.35 3 . 8.82 1 1.89 7  6.0%
3. Rudeness .2 6.90 6 17.64 15 28.25 23 18.93
4. Bad habits - - 1 2.94 - - 1 0.86
5. Suspicious 3 10.35 1 2.94 2 3.78 6 5.17
Dogmatic - - -1 2.94 - - 1 0.86
Autocratic 6- 20.65. 3  8.82 6 11.34 15 12.93
8. Rough talks 9 31.05 10 29.44 9 17.01° 28 24.84
Disobeying 3 10.35 1 2.94 13 24.50 17 14.78"
10.Weeping - - 1 2.94 - - 1 0.86
11.Character- /
lessness 1 3+45 3 8.82 3 5.67 7 6.03
12.Destructive -~ ° - 1 2,94 - - 1 0.86
13.Talkative - - 1 2.94 1 -1.89 2 1.72
Total: 29 100.00 34 100.00 53 100.00 116 100.00

- Y —
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Having examineé the reasons for which the student
has' a dislike for the members of the family, we now
turn'to a description ef the type of behaviour, which
is disliked by the students, We will find that the
type of behaviour which is disliked by the student is
‘closely related with the reaéons fof which the student
has come to show the dislike. Of the 133 students,
" who showed dislike for behaviour of the members of the
.. family, 22 do not assign the réasops but here we find
that 116 students have described the type of behaviour
which is disliked by them. The largest_percéntage
(24.84%) dislike'rough talks; and 18.93% dislike 'rude
behaviour' If we take this together under the joint
head of 'rudeness' to include both rough talk and rude
behaviour, it comes to 43.77% and if we add to these,
the pefcentage‘for beating and abusing, which is also
a kind of rude behaviour, it’comés to 55.83%%. Thus, )
_ & large majority of students.dislike rude behaviour
of the members of the family, Disobedience to the
studenfs;of the younger members of the family, and the
disobedience to the parents of those who are‘equal or
elder to him,is disliked by 14.78%. The behaviour of
5.17% femily members is disliked becamse it is
suspicious.

Thus the type of behaviour disliked shows that
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the student dislikes rudeness of any type either in
talks or in manners or in behaviour. He dislikes dis-
obedience to the elders, but just as hé dislikes this,
he also at the same time dislikes the autocratic
domination of the guardisn. This meens that the student
has a certain standard of measure of behaviour with
himself and tﬁis stagdard includes decent talk, refined
manners, cordial behaviour, cooperative equality,
absence of suspieion, mutual trust apd sound character.
The student thus is moulding himself by this stendard
whiéh*éértéinly can be regarded as a sound standard in
aocordanée'with which the life of a youth can be built up.

When we come to-the areas of investigation, we
find almost the same picture reflectéd with some variation
of percentages for one group of behaviour or the other.

Thus on the whole it cen be said that the students
whether.rural, urban or city have a yardstick to measure
the behaviour of the members of the family and if in
this measure they prove short, the behaviour of the
member of the family comes to be disliked.

Guardian's inquiry about the student's progress:

The'family in which the guardian inquires about the
student's progress is a family, the head of which can
be considered to be taking interest in the members of

the family. On the students' reporting about the

i
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guardians' inquiry gbout their progress, it is found
that most of the guerdians do inquire about the students'
progress in the school and the students are also in the
habit of replying correctly (96.27%)

Over 96% guardians inguire about students' progress.
In case of the rural area 98.57%,- in case of the urban
area 97.68% and in case of the city area 95.25% guardians
inquire about students' progress.

The students were also asked if they feared the
guardian in case of non-study. 88.80% students fear the
guardian. The percentage for the same is the largest
(99.29%) in case of the rural area and the urbsn and the
city area stand ver near to each other with 85.24% and
87.45% respectivelye.

If we read therefore these two facts together, it
would seem that even while the students fear the guardian
in the event of non-study to such a great percentage,
they do not reply falsely, but reply correctly to the
extent of 96.27%. This means that the fear of the
guardian is not such that might lead é student into a
state of falsehoode. This also corroborates our finding
earlier that there is a relationship of love and affection
beteen the student and the guardian. ‘

On these points the findings of the Kaira inquiry
are: "94% guardians inquire of the student about his

progress - 95.2% students have mentioned that they give
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informétidn to their guardians about their study. 86%
students have reported_that if they do not study well
they are afraid that they will be scolded or punished
by the'guardiaﬁé'. (P. 155)

Guardians' inquiry from teachers' sbout their wards'
progresss: :

TABLE 4B.11

—— s i A Sy . S - —rn — — —— v - — N ST A U T W T VO S T . Do

Rural Urban City Total

THel TE T we TR Rer T W TReTTETC
1« Yes 75 53.91 63 42,29 102 40.80 240 44.60
2. No. 60 43,22 80 53.69 144 57.60 284 52.80
- 3. Sometimes 4 2.87 3 2.01 4 1.60 11 2.04
4. Don't know - - 2 1.34 - - 2 0.37

5. Guardian - ' | '
is Teacher =-. - =1 0.67.. .. .= . =. ...t 0.18

N —— T Y T W . GV M U S S - ———

Total: 139 100.00 149 100.00 250 100.00 538 100.00

The guardian's interest in student's progress does
not simply stop at the stage of making inguiries with
the student himself, but it extends further to making
of inquiries with the stgdenis' teachers also.In case
of 79 out of 140 students in the rural area, 66 Quﬁ_of

150 in the‘urban area and 106 out of 250 in the city
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area the éﬁéﬁdians,make inquiries about the progress of

“ their wards from the teachers, -

We have so far observed the interest the guardians

take in the studies and progress of the student. We will

now observe the extent and the kind of interest the

studant a§ e unit of the fémily takes4in‘the famlly and

‘the work of the family.

Students' participaticﬁ in work st home:

- . - aus LT -

TABLE 4B.12
T Rural  Urbam - City  Total

—NOQ % ¥o. % “EQ. % No. ---‘;é.“

1. Yes L1127 90.71 135 89.99 216 86.40 478 88.52

2. No 13 9,29 14 9,34 31 12.40 58 10.74

3, Sometimes -~ - 1 0.67 3 1,20 4 0.74

Total:140 100.00 150 100,00 250 100.00 540 100400

—— . -

O - -

It gilz’be seen from the table that 89.26% students

participate in the work of home. This is almost the same

as in Kaira inquiry which is 90.5% (P.136).

The fggt

J o ol

that such a large percentage of students are actively

associated in the work of home evidences that the

students are very closely involved in the family life
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and are a part and parcel of it. Nearly the same picture

is observed in case of all the three areas of investiga-

tion.

Nature of such work:

Petty
purchases 48

Helping in
guardians'
occupation 5

Farming
work 27

Helping
mother 3

Miscell-
aneous

Sweeping &
cleaning 1

Fetching 2

Water

Cooking

Watering
oxen 47

TABLE 4B.13

Total: 127 100.00

- - 030 G w -

T P - T s P Y 52 W T

. — e S W a G

Urban
No. %
93 69.46

7 5.15
24 17.65
1 0.74
3 2.21
1 0.74
4 2.94
3 2.21
136 100.00

219 100.00

4.15

11.83

1.04

1.45
7.05
0.62

o - — -

100,00

R - A 3 - W £ W . A G G GO G B A N Sy B AL W L P U OO W G T S S S

A majority of students are engaged in the household
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work of a lighter type, 4,15% students help the father
in his occupation, 11.83% students help in the work of
farming, whereas 9.54% of the students are doing the
work of taking the buffaloes and oxen for watering etc.;
7.05% .students have to fetch water, whereas the remsin-
ing percentage of sﬁudehﬁs are distributed over the
minor types.of works.

" When we come to the areas, we find that in case of
the rural area, the nature of the work thg\students do

can be arranged in the following order:

Household work of purchases 37+80%
waﬁering the buffaloes and oxen 32.28%
Work of farming = - 21.26%
Helfing guardién in his occupation 3.94%
Helping the mother | 2.36%
Fet?hing water 1.57%
Sweeping the house 0.79%

In case of the urban area, it can be arranged in

the following order:

Household work of purchases 69.46%
Work of farming : : 17.65%
Helping gugrdian in his occupation 5¢15%
Fetching water - - 2.94%
Cooking etc. ' 2.21%

Miscellaneous 2.21%
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Helping the mother . 0.74%
,Sweéping the house 0.74%
"In case of the city area, it can be arranged in the

following order:

Household work of purchases 75.81%
Fetching water | 12.78%
Helping guardian in his occupation 3.65%
Work of farming - . - 2.T4%
Water}ng the buffaloes and thé oxen 2.28%
Sweeping the house 2.28%
Helping the mother * 9.46%

it will be clear that the normal type of work for
the age g;oup‘we stu&y here is the work in connection
wvith the daily household requirements. Such work in the
mgin consists in making purchases of the fresh rations
for the family, by going about to the harket for bringing
the articles of requirement énd for conveying messages
given by the guardians. This type of work involves no.
great-respensibility, nor does it require any special
skill, nor does it consﬁme more time. The students there-
fore, can attend‘to such type of work without in any way
being disturbed in their studies.

21.26% students in the rural areé, 17.65% in the
urban area and 2.74% students in the city area are help~

ing in the work of farming. It is very natural that the
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percentégelof students for this type of work is the
largest:in the rural area, followed by the urbasn area,
foliowed w;th:a great margin by the city area. So also,
it will be observed that 32.28% ‘students of the rural

' area and 2.25% students of the city area are engaged in
the work of watering the buffaloes and the oxen. The
occupétion of agriculture iéqnires the help of quite a
" number of"persans.:1£ is natursl that the number of
'étudents;helping in the work of farming and(wétering the
buffaloe§ and oxen are more in rural area. fhose
student§ wha,help their guafdiéns in their occupation
are helping the guardian in either mindlng the business
for a short whlle[gg gelng out to collect money or in
doing work of a similar nature.

Now, if we také the three categories of helping
the guaréian in their occupation, of doing‘the work of
farming and of watering ﬁhe buff;loes, etce.. we find
that;73 students in the rural area, 31 students in the
urban’ area and 19 students in the city area render
‘assistance in the occnﬁatfonal work of the guardian. It
must also ﬁe bbserved.that the percentage of students

fetching,watef is theyhighest in case of the city as

campafed to the urban and rural areas.

o



Time, students spend for such work:
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TABLE .4B. 14
T o Rural _---E;Eqn ) city Totsl
No. %- No. % No. %. No. %
1. Half an -
hour 53  41.74 54 39,71 121 56.02 228 47.62
.One hour ' ' 56 44.09 56 41.96 80 37.04 192 40.07
3. Two hours ~ 15 11.81 15 11,04 13 6.02° 43 8,97
4. More than .
two hours . 3 2.36 3 2421 2 0.92 8 1.67
4. Little time - - 2 147 - - 2 0.42
5’ Uncertain - - 16 4.41 - - 6 1.25
Total: 127 100.00 136 100.00 100.00

216 100.00 479

o -

- —— —

It will be observed here that a very large majority

of students 87.69% have to devete upto an hour for such

work. - 8+.97% have to devote time for two hours and 1.67%

above two. hours. It is almost the same picture reflected

in case of the rural, the urban and the city areas.

Thus the students have not to devote more time to

their duties and yet 26.52% students feel that their

- study is disturbed on account of the work of home. In

case of the rural area 24.41%, in case of the city area

26.85% and in case’'of .the urban area ?7.93% students
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feel that the work of home distu?bs their studiese This
is probably because of the fact that the work they have
to do . is g& interrupted periéd of time and probably
‘because the work has to be done in the fresh hours of
morning. _

Though some of them feel that the work of home
disfurbs their studies, very few of them regard it as
irﬁgome and most of them do it willingly.

It wés inquired of the students if they found the
work of the home irksome. As many as 81;21% students do
not find the work irksome. In case of the rural area
82.68%, in case of the city'aréa 81.95% and in case of
the urban area 78.67% étudents:de not find the work of
home irksome., Thus it can\be said that tbege*wprks are
not performed under any external compulsion, nor under ény
kind of coercion. 16.49% students have said that they
find the work irksome and 2.09% students find it so some-
times andiéhefeﬁis also 0.21% students who find it so
nany a time. prever,’their number is very small.

However, it is one thing to do the work of family and
another thing to do it with a sensé of understanding, as
a matter»éf duty or as a result of attachment to the
feamily. This we will be able to determine by inquiring
into what, according to the'stqaents, would be the

consequence, if they did not participate in the work of



home.

Consequénces of non-participation:

TABLE 4B.15

-

,1}

2.

3e

4

6.

T

"8
9.

10.
11

12.

13.

- 14.

150

g - S A S O P

; Rural Urban City Total
" No. %4 No. &  No. % No. %

More strain o :
on father 19 15.21 11 8.46 12 5.66 42  9.01
More strain. ' ,
on mother ’ 6 4,80 10 ‘,7o69 25 11079 41 8.80.
Loss of ‘ , '
income 2 1660 12 9023 3 1041 17 3.65
Occupation . ' ‘
suffers 7 5.60. 8 6.15 1 0.47. 16 343
Quarrel in - | ,
Become idle 4
and lose self- )
confidence = 32 25.74,. 19 14.61 44 ' 20.79 95 20.39
Loss of .
parental love 1 0.80 4 3,08 - 2 0.94 7 1.50
Punishment 1 0.80 6 4.62 9 4424 16 3.43
Nothing will : ‘ . :
happen ’ 13 10.51 18 "13.87 47 22q17 78 16.76
Don't know . - . = 2 1.54 - - 2 0.43
No one else
"to do it 7 - - 6 4.62 2 0.94 -8 1.71
Home order '
gets - '
disturbed 13 10.51 5 3.85 45 21.23 63 13.52
Bad impress- ‘
ion on young-
sters in
home - - 4 2 1154 > - 2 0043
Scolding 16 12.81 11 8.46 11 5.18 38 8.15
Can study -
more L6 4.80 - - 8 3.TT __lf-_-élgg

Total: 124 100.00 130 100.00 - 212.100.00 466 100.00
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Here 1t will be observed that a majority of the
’ students 20. 39% do the work of home out of understanding
and a sense of attachment to the family. It is not too
much to expect from a youth to help his father or the
mother in their work. It is reasonable to expect the
young stu@ent to appreclate §he 51tua£ion that woul&
result if he did not participate in the work of home and
therefore when. students work for substantiating the
income. of the family, for maintaining beacé in home, they
can be sgid to work fo; a purpose and that purpose is
. femily solidarity and family peace.

It @;11 be seen from the table that a large majority
of students assist the family in the family work because’
they feel that if they did not do so, they might become
idle and lose selfwconfidence; and also out of an under-
standlng of the fact that if they did not do:that work,
either the father or the mother may have to do the same
with more strain cn them. Consequently there might either
'be the lessoning of the income for the family or the
economic yield of the parental occupation or the peace
of the family might be disturbed. It is worthwhile noting
that 5.7?% students do the work of home to avoid any
quarrel in the home. They do not wish to be the cause of
family pﬁrest. 3.43% students;participgte in the work of

home out ,of a fear of punishment from the guardian and
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8+15% do such work because they know that if they did
not do the work they would be scolded. Thus baring
some students most of the students do Qork out of an
understanding of their responsibility towards their
family. Some (16.76%) students feel that even if they
do not do any work of home, nothing would happen and
yet they do‘it.‘This is sufficient evidence to show that
the student takes to work.of home willingly an& under-
stendingly. )

As regards the consequences of non-participation

in the work of home the findings of the Kaira inquiry

(P.141) are as under:

Family or its members have to suffer 54.06%
‘Nothing will heppen 18.02%
' Scolding and physical punishment 13.02%

. Feels uncomfortable without such work  14.00%
| 100.00%

This also corroborates our finding that studentsdo
tﬁe'work of home out of understanding and due to attach-
ment t0 the parents and to the family.

Wﬁen w; come now to the three areas, of ‘our
investigation, we find almost the same picture reflected.
- In the city area, 2;17%—students feel that nothing will
happen if they did ‘not do the work of home and yet they

do it, in case of the rural area 10.51% feel that ‘way,

-
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end in the urban area 13.87% students feél s0. Both in

the case of the rural and the urban areas, a larger per-
'centage of students feeltthat they should do the work of
home for:they must cultivate their self-confidence and
never entertain an& idleness. For this, the rural area
has 25.74% students, whereas the urban area has 14.61%
students.

It will be seen that the rural area students are
more considerate for their parents with 20.01% than the
city or the urban area stﬁdents with 16.15% and 17.45%
respectively. Out of fear of punishment, the work is done
by almost an equal percentage éf students in urban area
(4.62%) and in the city area (4.24%). However, it is
only 0.80% stﬁdentg in case of the rural area. So also
for the consequence that they might be scolded 12.81%
rural students, 8.46% urban students and 5.18% city
students participate in the work of home. In order that
the smooth running of the ﬁome may not be disturbed,
21.23% students of the city area, 10.51% students of the
rural‘area and 3%.85% students of the urban area participate
in the wérk of home. ‘

Thus the students' participation in the work of
homg is more out of an understanding of the probldems and
of the family and the interest in and the love for the

menmbers bf the family, and particularly for the parents;
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and for an overall betterment, peaée énd prosperity of
the family. . .

Thus, we find that the joint family system is still
prévailing in all the three areas of our invéstigation,
but is to the largest percentage in case of ‘the rural
area. In point of sizé the faﬁilies are evenly distributed
in the urban area, but they ﬁend towards the smaller size
in the clty area and towards the larger size in case of
the rura; areg. The students live in a patrlarchal‘famlly
and the father is the architect of the family aspirations
and he c;ntqus the affairs of the family. .

. The msther is the most loved and the most confided
menber of the family.‘students can talk least freely with
the father. But this is not because of his fear but out of
respect for him. A large majority of students find the
relationship of the guardians as loving indicating that
the‘family relationship is in the direction of peace and
solidarify.
| This is also evident from the fact ihat a large

percentage of gqardiaps take interest in the'progress of
the stpdénts, and a large percentage of students parti-
“ cipat)‘e ih the work of home without finding the work
h irksome,or Qithout any compulsion from or fear of gusrdian.

As regards studénts' dislike of behaviour for the

members of the family it is observed thaﬁ'whére there
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are joing f‘amiiies, the tendency is towards the dislike
of the members outside fhe parent~children family group,
but’wherg there are nuclear families, the teﬂdency is

towards the dislking of the behaviour of the members of

the nuclear family group itself.



